PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CO LA. BUILDING		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED		
		315453	B. WING			05/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	FC	000			
	STANDARD SURV	/EY: 05/10/22					
	CENSUS: 114						
	SAMPLE: 25 + 31=	: 56					
	determine compliar Subpart B, Require	urvey was conducted to nce with 42 CFR Part 483, ments for Long Term Care cies were cited for this survey.					
	05/10/22, it was det 04/26/22, the facility wide-spread system	ation Survey conducted on termined that effective y was found to be in n failure resulting in Immediate at F886 at a scope and					
	Determination of Im	Health sent a Notice of mediate Jeopardy to the or on 04/26/22, including the ly Template.					
	The Facility failed to	o:					
	initiate COVID-19 to	was in place to immediately esting upon the identification staff case of COVID-19					
		was in place to ensure the he most current guidance control					
	on 04/28/22. The st	ed an acceptable removal plan urvey team verified the plemented during an onsite 04/29/22.					
ABORATOR	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 06/03/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	I -	O DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315453	B. WING		05/10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE
F 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 000		
	S483.10(e)(3) The reservices in the faciliaccommodation of preferences except endanger the health other residents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observationand review of facilit determined that the resident call light in assistance to a resident call light in assistance. This defor 1 of 25 residents was evidenced by the nursing station of the call light for Reactivated and sound surveyors proceeded observed Resident and X Order 26.41 #34 summoned the room.	right to reside and receive ity with reasonable resident needs and when to do so would nor safety of the resident or NT is not met as evidenced iton, interview, record review, y documentation, it was a facility failed to respond to a a timely manner to provide dent who required toileting ficient practice was identified a reviewed (Resident #34) and	F 558	This plan of correction constitutes our written allegation of compliance for the deficiencies cited. However, submissi of this plan of correction is not an admission that a deficiency exists or the one was cited correctly. This plan of correction is submitted to meet requirements established by state and federal law F-558 S/S: E □ Reasonable Accommodations Needs/Preferences I. CORRECTIVE ACTION S ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: ¿ Director of Nursing (DON) met with Resident #34 to discuss resident □s concerns related to prompt call light response to obtain assistance in toiletic Care Plan was updated to include a plof care to address the individualized	BY th ing.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING _		05/·	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Resident #34 if he Resident #34 state assist with the that [his/her] call libecause he/she not the CNA turned of Certified Nursing Aroom and indicate another staff to as not here to assist." On 04/25/22 at 9:4 the Temporary Nuto Resident #34. The Temporary Nuto Resident that she had collected she could not locate transfer the resident that she had collected she could not locate transfer the resident that she 9:30 AM and had at TNA stated the resunable to understallong to use the batthere was only one could not locate it. TNA what other apused to assist Resindicated that she #34 a bedpan since On 04/25/22 at 12 interviewed Residesitting in a wheelch the facility staff and the state of the state of the state of the facility staff and the state of the	/she needed something. ed, "I have been here for had never had two (staff) "The resident stated ght had been on since 8:00 AM eeded to use the bathroom. and f the light at 8:30 AM, and the Assistant (CNA) entered the d that she was waiting for sist and "[The CNA] was still	F 55	toileting needs of Resident # Nursing Staff and IDCP (Inte Team were in-serviced on the care plan of Resident #34 to compliance. ¿ All staff were counseled in-serviced on the Facility□s regarding Call Lights. Emph made on ensuring that Staff respond to call lights for resid require toileting assistance. II. IDENTIFICATION OF RE WHO HAVE THE POTENTIA AFFECTED BY THE SAME PRACTICE ¿ All residents who are abl call light and ask for assistant have the potential to be affect same deficient practice. III. MEASURES PUT INTO SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO E THAT THE DEFICIENT PRA NOT RECUR: ¿ All staff were in-serviced facility□s policy on Call Light emphasis on ensuring timely call lights and providing alter to accommodate resident□s needs, if applicable. IV. MONITORING OF CORI ACTIONS: ¿ Unit Managers/ Supervis designee will perform 1 Obse in each unit daily x 2 weeks, week x 3 months. Audit will yell years and providing weeks, week x 3 months. Audit will	endisciplinary) e updated ensure and Policy asis was will promptly dents who ESIDENTS AL TO BE DEFICIENT The to use the noce in toileting eted by the PLACE OR ENSURE ACTICE WILL I on the ss, with response to nate options toileting RECTIVE Bors or ervation Audit then once a	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск			RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IS RIVER ROAD 08723	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	for staff to come. R needed help with be assistance. Reside that one time he/sh needed to be change to assist in a timely that this morning he around 8:00 AM an AM. When asked at to the clock in the rhe/she knew the time. On 04/25/22 at 12:3 interviewed the Foorequested any logs FSD indicated that trays arrived on the log for the time that According to the log kitchen for the 200° cart scheduled at 7 was on the second Unit around 7:45 Al surveyor that he/sh around 8:00 AM. Since of the company of	lesident #34 stated that he/she eing transferred and called for nt #34 informed the surveyor le alerted 911 because he/she ged and could not get the staff manner. Resident #34 stated le/she activated the call light d was not assisted until 9:45 libout the time, he/she pointed oom to indicate that was how	F 5	provide submitte weekly	assistance. Findings will ed to the Director of Nurs and will be reported to the ttee monthly during the dits.	sing e QAPI	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING _		05	/10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	concerns over his/timely manner and timely manner and On 04/25/22 at 2:5 the Director of Nur call light audits corthe system at the fregister when call deactivated by stallight was visible on station. On 04/26/22 at 11: the paper call light that were provided that on a daily bas Managers to docur the Unit Managers facility did not have call lights were act care was provided On 04/26/22 at 11: Resident #34's ele revealed the follow Resident #34 was diagnoses which in EX Order 26.4B1 The Adm (MDS) an assessing prioritize care date Resident #34 score for Mental Status was diagnosed.	her needs not being met in a the LPN/UM stated, "No". 5 PM, the surveyor interviewed sing (DON) regarding if any impleted. The DON stated that acility was not programmed to lights were activated and if. The DON added that the call in the panel at the nursing 15 AM, the surveyor reviewed audits for the prior two months by the DON. The DON stated is she asked the Unit iment call lights responses and provided these logs. The expectation that the time ivated or when the requested the surveyor reviewed cronic medical record which	F 55	58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING		05	/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	and personal hygie required NJ Exec. Or Resident #34 also of EX Order The following Programmer assistance. On arrivobserved resident served served resident served served resident served served resident served serv	s for bed mobility, dressing, the was coded as the resident der 26:4.b.1 from staff. required the use of a second for transfer to the bathroom. The second	F 5	58		
	performed care and the bathroom with a Kept clean and dry transferred into [hir Resident was content of the con	d safely transferred [him/her] to use of Coder 2648 equipment. with day clothes on; then m/her] w/c [wheelchair]. ent afterwards. 5:09 PM] Health Status Note set this writer that the CNAs are saying thing to [him/her] that at they are being Code 2648 to sked [him/her] what that meant d "they are just not as talkative d be." When writer was renat the CNAs were busy and ello to [him/her] when [he/she]				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING		05	/10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	соск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	activities. At 3:10 F and stated EX Ord writer informed res to [him/her] as soo informed that [his/h would be back in a stated 'EX Order 2 about 10 minutes a [his/her] aid. Writer CNA had just come was getting her sup bathroom. Residen sitting here for 40 r [him/her] of the tim At that time resider assisted resident in 12/13/21 at 14:59 [Text: Resident congiven, EX Order 26 noted after lunch, V"Immediately" upor Resident was madwere w	PM resident came to this writer or 26.4B1 I' This ident that we will send a CNA in as we can. Resident was ner] CNA was on a break and few minutes. Resident then 6.4B1 I' Resident waited and began of the back from break and that her back from break and that she oplies to take resident to the at then screamed "I have been minutes." Writer informed e and that it was 10 minutes. It stopped yelling and CNA into the bathroom. 2:59 PM] Behavior Note Note tinues on and that it was 10 minutes. It stopped yelling and CNA into the bathroom. 2:59 PM] Behavior Note Note tinues on a control of the last that the CNAs in returning from MDR. In returning from MDR. It is a ware aware that the CNAs in residents and will assist the was completed, that [he/she] is a completed, that [he/she] is a completed of that [he/she] is a completed of the last control of the last	F 5	58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315453	B. WING _		05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLÉTION	
F 558	grievance form darevealed that the L #34 was aborded that the L #34 was aborded that the L #34 was aborded that the L get care. On 05/03 administrator prov Record for the TN Resident #34 which and preferences. A review of the Ag Packet for the TN 04/27/22 at 2:39 P "Customer Service Communication: If supervisor or anot acknowledged tha #34 at 8:30 AM which tray and that she of Manager her convimentioned that he awhile to use the b facility's CNA/TNA assignments for re limited to answer of On 05/03/22 at 10 interviewed the Do the medical record concerns regardin indicated that she entries in the clinic #34 concerns with #34 had 3 prior do call lights/ needed bathroom: The concerns PM and The concerns PM and The concerns initiate a care plan meet Resident #34	ted PN/UM reported that Resident put waiting to be and and B/22 at 12:53 PM, the ided an individual Education A who was assigned to the addressed Residents care ency-Self Study Orientation A provided by the facility on PM, revealed the following under e/Culture of Caring/ Effective from cannot help, ask a ther person to help. (The TNA the she could not assist Resident then she collected the breakfast did not report to the Unit the resation with Resident #34 who who was a statement of the main duty was to carry out esident care including but not		В		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING _		05/	/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	was no documentar indicate that the Interest Resident #34 and a On 05/03/2022 at 1 copy of the call light procedures docume a prompt, calm, couregardless of assign Turn off call light. Coff until request is munable to do so, refimember immediate On 05/04/2022 at 1 that she met with R concerns and a car DON stated, "I was	tion in the medical record to erdisciplinary Team met with addressed the above issues). 1:00 AM, the DON provided a ts policy. The listed ented, "Answer all call lights in urteous manner. All staff, nment must answer call lights. all-light should not be turned net. Respond to request or, if fer request to appropriate staff ely". 0:27 AM, the DON indicated esident #34 to discuss the e plan was developed. The surprised there was no care expectations would be to put a	F 5	58			
	S483.21(b) Compres \$483.21(b)(1) The simplement a compression resident rights set for \$483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, an needs that are iden assessment. The codescribe the following in the services that	thensive Care Plans facility must develop and rehensive person-centered resident, consistent with the rorth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable frames to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive comprehensive care plan must	F 6	56		6/13/22	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING	i		05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		7!	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723	03/	10/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	physical, mental, ar required under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, included treatment under §4 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resident's represent (iv) In consultation was resident's represent (A) The resident's general desired outcomes. (B) The resident's general future discharge. For whether the resident community was as local contact agency entities, for this pur (C) Discharge plan plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observatives and review was determined the comprehensive per developed with me individualized intervesidents (Resident evidenced by the formal services and review residents (Resident evidenced by the formal requirement of the comprehensive per developed with me individualized intervesidents (Resident evidenced by the formal requirement of the comprehensive per developed with me individualized intervesidents (Resident evidenced by the formal requirement of the comprehensive per developed with me individualized intervesidents (Resident evidenced by the formal requirement of the comprehensive per developed with me individualized intervesidents (Resident evidenced by the formal requirement of the comprehensive per developed with me individualized intervesidents (Resident evidenced by the formal requirement of the comprehensive per developed with me individualized intervesidents (Resident evidenced by the formal requirement of the comprehensive per developed with me individualized intervesidents (Resident evidenced by the formal requirement of the comprehensive per developed with me individualized intervesidents (Resident evidenced by the formal requirement of the comprehensive per developed with me individualized intervesidents (Resident evidenced by the formal requirement of the comprehensive per developed with me individualized intervesident evidenced by the formal requirement of the comprehensive per developed with	and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required 33.25 or §483.40 but are not a resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6). It services or specialized the stee the nursing facility will of PASARR and a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. With the resident and the stative(s)-goals for admission and coreference and potential for acilities must document and the sessed and any referrals to be sessed and referral to the sessed and ref	F	656	F-656: Develop/Implement Comprehensive Care Plan CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) = (S/S = E) I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENT FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTE THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: ¿ The Care Plan of Resident #34 updated to address the individualize	D BY was	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05/10/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT SHORE	оск			OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD RICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	observed Resident the room watching On 04/25/22 at 9:3: the nursing station hallway. The survey and we both observed and was upset surveyors to come entered the room a he/she needed son "I have been here for never had two (state The resident stated been on since 8:00 to use the bathroom at 8:30 AM and the (CNA) entered the was waiting for and was still not here to On 04/25/22 at 9:40 the Temporary Nurse Resident #34. The EX Order 26.481) was Resident #34 to the Resident #34 which Resident #34 was a second of the surveyor review Resident #34 was a second of the surveyo	#34 sitting in a wheelchair in television. 5 AM, two surveyors were at and heard (Fig. 26.481) from the yors proceeded to the hallway wed Resident #34 sitting on the . Resident #34 asked the to to the room. The surveyors and asked Resident #34 if mething. Resident #34 stated, or NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 had ff) assist with the (FX Order.26.481). If that [his/her] call light had AM because he/she needed and Staff then turned off the light Certified Nursing Assistant room and indicated that she other staff to assist. [The CNA]	F 6	556	toileting needs of Resident #34. The IDCP Team reviewed resident's Comprehensive Care Plan to ensure it individualized and person-centered measurable objectives and individual interventions. ¿ The Care Plan of Resident #62 reviewed and updated by the IDCP to include a plan of care to address resident's comprehensive person-centered care plan with measurable objectives and individual interventions. II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDE WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICE All residents have the potential affected by the same deficient practill. MEASURES PUT INTO PLACE SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSURTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE NOT RECUR: ¿ The members of the IDCP Team in-serviced on the facility's policy of Planning", which includes the policy statement that the Interdisciplinary is responsible for the development individualized comprehensive care for each resident. IV. MONITORING OF CORRECTIACTIONS:	re that ed with palized was Team is to palized NTS BE SIENT to be stice. E OR RE WILL m were in "Care y Team of an plan IVE	
	The Admission Min	imum Data Set (MDS), an			¿ The Director Of Nursing or Des will conduct 2 Care Plan Audits wer weeks, then 2 Care Plan Audits mo 3 months. Audits will focus on ver	ekly x 4 onthly x	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING		05/·	10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	assessment tool us care, revealed that the Brief Interview of indicated an mobility, transfer work indicated an mobility, transfer work indicated an mobility, transfer work indicated and mobility, transfer work indicated and indicated and indicated and indicated indicated indicated indicated that the call stated that the call stated that the call timely manner and met promptly. The what promptly mean minutes. The LPN/only one work indicated the unit who require that she was not avoing the work indicated indicated indicated that after breakfast but indicated in the work in the	Resident #34 scored on for Mental Status which The status which on status for bed ere coded as requiring from staff. Resident #34 Corder 26.4B1 to the following to the status for bed ere coded as requiring from staff. Resident #34 Order 26.4B1 to the following the status for bed ere coded as requiring from staff. Resident #34	F6	the completion of a Comperson-centered Care Pleasurable objectives are interventions for each resuldits will be reported to and presented in the more Meeting. The QAPI Competermine the need for full and/or action plans for or compliance	an with nd individualized sident. Results of the Administrator nthly QAPI nmittee will urther audits		

, , ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		75	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD RICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Resident #34 inforr had been waiting for that another staff we there was only one assist Resident #34. On 04/25/22 at 12:: with the Food Service revealed that the unacknowledge receiption of the kitchen. According to the kitch	med then the TNA that he/she or a little while. The TNA stated as using the second of the meals carts. The second of the meals carts. The second of the meals carts cording to the log, The 200's rest breakfast cart at 7:20 AM at left the kitchen at 7:40 AM. akfast tray was on the second ons on 04/27/22 and 05/03/22 and that Resident #34 received close to 8:00 AM. 45 PM, the surveyor conducted with the TNA. She indicated on when she collected the TNA stated that she was needed to use the second on the second of the the second of the TNA stated that she was needed to use the second on the second of the second of the the second of the second of the the second of the se	F	656			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315453	B. WING			05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	госк		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	TNA could have be from another unit. On 04/26/22 at 10: a review of larger of the great of the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor tree and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the call light or meet and she stated. The surveyor asked had prior incidents the survey	corrowed a DEXECT ORDER 26:4.B.1 Could have ask a Physical sist with transfer." The curveyor that the TNA could edpan and stated "I don't know er the bedpan." The LPN/UM is not made aware of the use the bathroom earlier. The it she had an open door policy, the would assist or could have other approaches that could assist Resident #34. The id the LPN/UM if g meals trays took precedence is. The LPN/UM stated "No, a we were trained that when we cfast tray we had to continue. It if and we are not trained that I added that the TNA took an was not sure if they trained for on yet. "They do get trained gn in sheet". It did the LPN/UM if Resident #34 regarding delay in answering eting his/her toileting needs	F	656			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05	/10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	госк		75 C	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DLD TOMS RIVER ROAD ICK, NJ 08723		1012022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	"I don't want some! Another CNA was is she's gonna [going Resident refused a doing another residexplained to the resomebody to help be tray came in and relunch. When this would have a some and came to resident. Resident police and they are aware and came to resident. Resident police because [he resident this time worder helping." 12/8/21 at 17:09 [5] Note Text: Resident station and informed were not being mentated are negative beto [him/her]. Writer meant and [he/she talkative to me as to was re assuring resident that they [he/she] came out became NJ Exec. Ordwent to activities. At this writer and state bathroom." This writer and state bathroom." This writer and state bathroom. This writer and state bathroom are writer and state bathroom.	age 14 body to do me that's new." In the room and stated that I to help the other staff. Ind stated that the other aid is Ident's flower. This writer Isident that we will try to get In the meantime, lunch Iteriter went to the room after Iteriter went to all the other Iteriter went to the room after Iteriter went to the room after Iteriter went to all the other Iteriter went to the room after Iteriter went to all the other Iteriter went to all the Iteriter went to all the other Iter	F6	556			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING		05	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	[him/her] that [his/h from break and that to take resident to a screamed "I have be minutes." Writer infi it was 10 minutes. It yelling and CNA as bathroom.	er] CNA had just come back to she was getting her supplies the bathroom. Resident then been sitting here for 40 formed her of the time and that At that time resident stopped sisted resident into the 2:59PM], Behavior Note, Note tinues [1] Exec. Order 26:4-1-11, last dose	F6	56		
	noted. No No Exec. Order noted after lunch, Volumediately upon Resident was made were toileting other [him/her] when care should go to [his/her Resident #34 begardid not want to wait Resident #34 with the state of the should should be should go to [his/her Resident #34 with the should should go to [his/her Resident #34 with the should should go to [his/her Resident #34 with the should go to [his/her Resident #34 wi	Vanted to be toileted returning from MDR. e aware aware that the CNAs residents and will assist e was completed, that [he/she] er] room to be toileted. In to raise [his/her] voice and the CNAs approached for transfers to [his/her] room to be toileted.				
	occurred in the pre 04/25/22 in the Electric 04/27/22 at 12:15 Fithe DON, the DON grievance form data revealed that the Li #34 was upset about get care. On 05/03/24 administrator province Record for the TNA	not locate the incident that sence of the surveyor on ctronic Progress Notes. On PM, after surveyor inquiry to provided the surveyor a ed The Form PN/UM reported that Resident ut waiting to be toileted and 1/22 at 12:53 PM, the ded an individual Education who was assigned to a addressed Residents care				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING _		05/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	госк	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From pa	age 16	F 65	6		
	Resident #34's pla plan in place regar approaches that co	5 PM, the surveyor reviewed n of care. There was discount of the direct care staff ident #34's toileting needs.				
	Resident #34's Kar	9 AM, the surveyor reviewed rdex. After surveyor inquiry let Resident prior to breakfast				
	observed Resident	7:43 AM, the surveyor t #62 in bed. Resident #62 the had a horrible night, and all night".				
		15 AM, the surveyor observed tivity holding a doll.				
	surveyor observed	04/20/22 at 10:30 AM, the Resident #62 in bed. The bed on and a tab alarm was noted				
		Resident #62 clinical record 04/22/22 which revealed the				
	#62 was admitted	dmission Face Sheet, Resident to the facility with diagnoses not limited to unspecified				
	revealed: Resident noted to NJ Exec. (7:41 PM], a Behavior Note (referring to Resident #62) Order 26:4.b.1] in and out				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315453	B. WING		05	/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CO			ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 656	indicated the follow EX Order 26.4B1 and noted 26.4B1 and noted 26.4B1 Resident #62 is 27 redirected several [him/herself] at the room. Resident red x 1 with transfers. with set-up help/ with set-up help/ with eyes close. To monitor. On 10 Exec. Order 26.4L51 down door alarm sounded difficulty. Staff assi On 10 Exec. Order 26.4L51 down door alarm sounded difficulty. Staff assi On 10 Exec. Order 26.4L51 at 18: Note Text: Resident and off the unit. Al resident bathroom off. Resident is 10 Exec. Order 26.4L51 at 16: Observed this resident is 10 Conserved this resident bathroom. EX Order 26.4L51 in another bathroom. EX Order 2	at 19:50 [7:50 PM], ving: Resident #62 is on self to and from the unit. Order 26.4B1 . Was times resident wheeled front lobby looking for [his/her] quires x 1 assist with care and Resident is able to feed self At this time resident is in bed in place. Will continue of 56 [6:56 PM], Behavior Note: the continue of the	F 6	556			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING		05	/10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	some EX Order 26 scored scored scored scored scored on the Status (BIMS) whice EX Order 26.4B1. A review of Resider plan initiated documented there individualized intervibehavior. There was assessments and the proceeding with cardocumented EX Order 26.4B1 ex Order 26.4	RD) of deficit. Resident #62 deficit. Reside	F6	656		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD RICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	surveyor referred to resident's medical resident's medical resident's medical resident acare plan should be acare plan for the consumption of a surveyor at 10:30 and 10:21 proves at 11:37 AM, include policy statement, "Conterdisciplinary Tead evelopment of an	the nursing entries in the record, and the DON stated ould have been in place to behavior. 32 AM, the DON provided a behavior developed surveyor inquiry, with directives staff to follow. antitled, Care Planning ided by the LNHA on 05/03/22 ed but was not limited to the Dur facility's Care Planning/am is responsible for the individualized comprehensive resident." The policy was not	Fe	656			
F 880 SS=F	Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(§483.80 Infection CThe facility must es infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infect §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the followed the second control program a minimum and the second control program a minimum, the followed the second control program a minimum and the second control program a minimum and the second control program a minimum and the second control program and	n & Control 1)(2)(4)(e)(f) control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the tansmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention on (IPCP) that must include, at	F	380			6/22/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTR		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315453	B. WING			05/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск			DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MS RIVER ROAD J 08723	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	((E	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	reporting, investigal and communicable staff, volunteers, visproviding services of arrangement based conducted according accepted national services for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survice possible communication infections before the persons in the facili (ii) When and to whom to be followed to provide (iii) Standard and the top be followed to provide (iii) Standard and the top of the persons in the facili (iii) When and how resident; including to the followed to provide (iv) When and how resident; including to the followed, and (b) A requirement to the followed, and (c) A requirement to the followed in the followed to provide the followed in the followed to provide the followed	diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment of the §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, ocieillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other sity; som possible incidents of ease or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility by es with a communicable skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct	F8	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	E SURVEY PLETED	
		315453	B. WING		05/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	S483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must had transport linens so infection. S483.80(f) Annual ransport linens ransport linens so infection. PCP and update the This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview documentation, it was failed to: 1.) immed to identify residents contact with a proceeding ransport of staff who had contact with a proceeded to contact and staff who had contact with a proceeded to contact with a proceeded to contact staff who had contact so in the proceeded to contact staff who had contact so in the proceeded to contact staff who had contact so in the proceeded to contact staff who had contact so in the proceeded to contact staff who had contact staf	aken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of review. Iduct an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In is not met as evidenced review of facility residenced review. In and review of facility residenced review. In and staff who had close recorded resident residents residents resident. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In an an annual review of its heir progr	F8	F-880: INFECTION CONTROPRACTICES SCOPE and SEVERITY = F I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDED FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFETHE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: ¿ Upon notification of the depractice, facility immediately conducted for the depractice, facility immediately controlled for the depractice, facility immediately conduct controlled for the depractice, facility immediately in cases and staff who worked for the facility of the following: The Infection Preventionist Department Heads were in-set the following: 1) IMPLEMENTATION OF PRONTACT TRACING: Perform tracing to identify all high-risk ein staff and close contact encopatients/residents. Immediately conduct contact to identify residents and staff with the department of the depart	DENTS ECTED BY ficient onducted wide) for all dentify any s. No new g the d in the t and rviced on ROMPT m contact exposures unters in act tracing	

AND DIAM OF CODDECTION INDESTRUCTION NUMBER:		l ` ′	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	1.) On 04/20/22 at 3.00 that the facility was outbreak of informed there were cases, four cases or the cases on the Cases	9:24 AM, the Licensed Nursing or (LNHA) and the Director of a informed the survey team currently experiencing an secondary team was a local process of the survey team was a l	F	880	close contact with a COVID-19 posstaff member, o Conduct contact tracing to ider residents and staff who had close of with a symptomatic COVID-19 possesident, 2) TESTING: Based on results of Contact Tracing, COVID-19 Testing done in accordance with CDC and NJ-DOH Guidance. Testing of resident staff will be done based on Cotracing Approach or Broad-based Approach. 3) Educate and train staff to not to to work when ill, even if they have a symptoms consistent with COVID-4) Unvaccinated staff must be testing of the start of their shift per fampolicy. 5) Follow the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), Fee State, and County guidance to prevexposure and mitigate the spread of COVID-19	ntify contact itive f g will be dents ntact o report mild 19 sted cility deral, vent	
	Resident #56, on the second resident #16, on the second resident #16, on the second resident, with second resident, with second resident, unsample tested second resident #78, on the second resident #78, on the second resident #27, on the second resident, #27, on the second resident, #27, on the second resident, #27, with second resident, #27, on the second resident, with second resident, with second resident, with	results. ne = X Order 26.4B1 unit tested results. ne = X Order 26.4B1 unit tested results. ne = X Order 26.4B1 unit results. ne = X Order 26.4B1 unit tested results. ne = X Order 26.4B1 unit tested results. he = X Order 26.4B1 unit tested results. he = X Order 26.4B1 unit tested			II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDE WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICE PRACTICE; All residents have the potential affected by the same deficient practill. MEASURES PUT INTO PLACE SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSURTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE NOT RECUR: ¿ All Staff were educated on the following: o Importance of PROMPT CONT	to be tice. E OR RE WILL	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING		05/10/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
001151		2001		75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT SHORE	ROCK		BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 880	Continued From pa	age 23	F 880			
F 880	Resident, unsample tested with the contact tracing were no staff mem exposed to an alrest employe blank contact tracing Resident #56 who who had X Order facility line listing indicated the "Date per the facility, with by [him/herself] in or residents listed 2.) On 04/21/22 at interviewed the DO #56 had been contacts", that he/s and the facility did	led, on the Subacute unit ith results. 30 AM, the DON provided the contact tracing documents a facility outbreak. A review of documents revealed there abers identified and listed as ady identified and listed as any identified	F 880	TRACING and Testing based on Contracing results o Do Not report to work when ill, with mild symptoms consistent with COVID-19 o Unvaccinated staff must be test prior to the start of shift per facility; System was established for the Infection Preventionist or Designed check the NJ-DOH COVID-19 web (with links to CDC, Federal and Staguidance to prevent exposure and mitigate the spread of COVID-19) weekly basis to ensure knowledge latest guidance. This is document Weekly Log to ensure compliance.; DPOC (DIRECTED PLAN OF CORRECTION): Under the guidant the Infection Prevention and Contraction of Committee, and in collaboration with the Medical Director, Governing Body QAPI committee, the following wer completed and/or updated: o A Root Cause Analysis was completed by the QAPI Committee	even if sted policy. e e to esite ate on a of the ed in a nce of ol e IP, and the ee	
	interviewed the DC #56 required staff	6 PM, the surveyors N who stated that Resident assistance. The DON stated		included the following reasons on videficiency occurred. Lack of Knowledge, Misinterpriand Confusion on Current Guidance	etation	
	#56 was tested for			related to Contact Tracing and Tes Approach based on Contact Tracin	ting ng	
	common areas on	erved Resident #56 in the the following date/times:		 Human Factors: Distraction & Heightened Awareness of unvaccin staff regarding mitigating the risks 	nated	
	Resident #56	46 PM, the surveyor observed er.25.451 and was exceeded in the vity area with other residents		 COVID-19 transmission Need to reinforce more educated Close Monitoring of Unvaccinated 		
		imity, less than 6 feet.		to ensure that they are compliant v	vith the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING _		05/°	10/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (
COMPLE	TE CARE AT SHORE	ROCK		75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD			
	TE CAREAT SHORE	NO IN		BRICK, NJ 08723			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	age 24	F 88	30			
	Resident #56 unit active close proximity, less On 04/27/22 at 8:3 Resident #56 in a control of the control of t	1 AM, the surveyor observed and and are with other residents in the strain of feet. 7 AM, the surveyor observed chair on the are a constraint of the are a constraint on the area constraint.		risks for COVID-19 Infectio Need for IP and Topline updated with the most curre Federal, State, and County prevent exposure and mitig of COVID-19. This will ens facility is in compliance with recent regulations regardin	e Staff to stay ent CDC, guidance to gate the spread sure that the n the most		
	a mask and was w who was feeding a	ithin 6 feet of an activity aide		Prevention and Manageme o An Infection Preventior Intervention Plan has been based on the findings of the	ent. n and implemented		
	Resident #56 on th	e x Order 26:4811 unit by the nurse's nask and was within 6 feet of		Analysis. This was incorported and a PIP (Performance Implan) to ensure on-going co	orated in the tive Actions opposement		
	an activity aide trar wheelchair into a c	6 AM, the surveyor observed asporting Resident #56 via common area on the ax order 26 481 had been seated within 6 feet arts.		¿ Completed the Directed Training Programs as direct NJ-Department of Health. be on-going with all new his o Nursing Home Infection	d In-Service eted by the Education will res.		
	documents that incresidents. The con- provided by the fac	provided nine contact tracing luded two staff and seven tact tracing documents ility revealed that the facility		Training Course Module 1 - Prevention & Control Progr https://www.train.org/main/	- Infection am -		
	residents who may	/ document the staff and have been identified as a as NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 esident.		Provide the training to: Top infection preventionist o CDC COVID-19 Prevention Front Line Long-Term CCOVID-19 Out!:	ntion Messages		
	the DON regarding identify close conta staff, for NJ Exec. Or that the process to positive staff membrassignment for res	3 PM, the surveyor interviewed what the process would be to acts, including residents and der 26:4.b.1. The DON stated identify residents exposed to a per would be to review the staff idents the staff had provided further stated that the process		https://youtu.be/7srwrF9M0 Provide the training to: From the Common Comm	ntline staff ntion Messages care Staff: - cxA ntline staff		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING _			05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	to identify staff export would be to review provide care. The E facility would also re upon entry to help re u	posed to a positive resident the resident's staff assigned to 200N further stated that the ely on the screening process monitor staff, and that the would be NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 9:31 AM, during an interview CNA #1 who had Stated she on AM on Stated she on AM on Stated she of the sure what her Stated she was ed she took Stated she was ed she took Stated that she had told the ront desk that she she told the restated that Stated she on the stated she she out 3:00 PM after the end stated she had not been	F 8	Training Course Module 5 https://www.train.org/cdctra 803/ Provide the training to: Top infection preventionist o Nursing Home Infection Training Course: Module 4 Surveillance https://www.train.org/cdctra 802/ Provide the training to: Top infection preventionist only o Nursing Home Infection Training Course: Module 6 of Standard Precautions - https://www.train.org/main// Provide the training to: All stopline staff and infection po Nursing Home Infection Training Course: Module 6 of Transmission Based Prehttps://www.train.org/main/5/ Provide the training to: All stopline staff and infection po Nursing Home Infection po Nursing Home Infection Training Course: Module 6 of Transmission Based Prehttps://www.train.org/main/5/ Provide the training to: All stopline staff and infection po IV. MONITORING OF CO ACTIONS: ¿ The Director of Nursing or Desiconduct a weekly audit x 3 residents and/or staff mem tested positive for COVID-that the following are promimplemented: (a) Contact identify all high-risk exposuciose contact encounters in	ain/course/10 pline staff and on Prevention 4 - Infection ain/course/10 pline staff and on Prevention 6A - Principle for Prevention 6B - Principle for Prevention for Preve	dist ist 081 dist ist s 804 g ist s 80 g	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	on 04/26/22 at 9:53 two surveyors, the asked about to exp The Receptionist state process regarding is check in on the electronic state process regarding in the staff member prior to the staff member prior to the staff member primmediately contact receptionist further reported to her they on 04/26/22 at 10:3 with the survey tear been a CNA since at the facility for been educated on the staff member prior to the staff member primmediately contact receptionist further reported to her they on 04/26/22 at 10:3 with the survey tear been a CNA since at the facility for been educated on the survey tear such as contact took such as the facility if she has stated that or took stated that or took stated the stated that or took stated the regularly schedules assisting (other stated transfers, and that the Preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the assisting the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the all the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the all the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the preventionist (ADO) tested her at the enshe informed the All stated the preventionist (ADO) tested the preventionist (ADO) tested the preventionist (ADO) tested the preventionist (ADO) tested the prevent	register as having a	F	380	patients/residents, and (b) COVID-1 Testing of all individuals who were identified as exposed based on Cor Tracing (in accordance with CDC at NJ-DOH Guidance) Results of audits will be reported to QAPI Committee monthly. The QA Committee will determine the need further audits and/or action plans to ensure on-going compliance. ¿ Infection Preventionist or Desig will conduct audits of COVID-19 Tes all unvaccinated staff on a weekly b 3 months to ensure that: (a) they ar screened for COVID-19 symptoms the start of their shift. If staff is not well, staff will not be allowed to work (b) they are tested prior to the start shift per facility policy. Results of audits will be reported to QAPI Committee monthly. The QA Committee will determine the need further audits and/or action plans to ensure on-going compliance. ¿ Administrator or Designee will conduct audits of the Weekly Log completed by the Infection Preventior Designee to reflect that he/she conduct audits of the Weekly Log completed by the Infection Prevention Designee to reflect that he/she conduct audits of the Weekly Log completed by the Infection Prevention Designee to reflect that he/she conduct audits of the Weekly Log completed by the Infection Prevention Designee to reflect that he/she conduct audits of the Weekly Log completed by the Infection Prevention Designee to reflect that he/she conduct audits of the Weekly Log completed by the Infection Prevention Designee to reflect that he/she conduct audits of the Weekly Log completed by the Infection Prevention Designee to reflect that he/she conduct audits of the Weekly Log completed by the Infection Prevention Designee to reflect that he/she conduct audits of the Weekly Log completed by the Infection Prevention Designee to reflect that he/she conduct audits of the Weekly Log completed by the Infection Prevention Designee to reflect that he/she conduct audits of the Weekly Log completed by the Infection Prevention Designee to reflect that he/she conduct audits of the Weekly Log completed by the Infecti	the PI for nee sting of lasis x e prior to feeling k, and of their the PI for onist hecked th links be care). x 3 nce. the PI for	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING		05/10/2	022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		CTION SHOULD BE COM O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) IPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 27	F8	880			
	questions about he had contact with du she had NJ Exec. O						
	with the surveyors, were asked about or replied that a review out who any identificand that would be ounit managers. The would be completed residents. The DON COVID-19 positive that they would find had worked last, as also inquire if they is She stated that inforwould be need to be contact tracing. The	the ADON RN IP and DON contact tracing. The DON would be completed to find ed close contacts would be, completed as a team with the DON stated then interviews d with the staff and the N continued to state that if the person was a staff member, I out when the staff member sk for their assignment, and helped on another assignment. Ormation would determine who e tested for COVID-19 and on a DON added that the facility calgorithm related to e.					
	interview with the s RN IP presented th revised 03/10/22 to facility referred to a that it was importar quickly and to test of The DON stated sh NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 identified close con NJ Exec. Order 26: The DON stated sh because she was n with any staff for 15	7 PM, during a follow up urveyors, the DON and ADON eir copy of QSO-20-38-NH review. The DON stated the nd used that directive, and at to identify close contacts for COVID-19 immediately. He was aware CNA #1 was put could not explain why the tacts were tacts were until 4.b.1), and not on the did not identify, or test staff tot aware if CNA #1 had been on insures. The DON stated and other aides on					

, , ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING _		05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 880	the floor (Decomposed and course the NJ Exec. Order 2) her shift, CNA #1 is she wasn't NJ Exec order ADON RN IP next of CNA #1 is NJ Exec order ADON RN IP next of CNA #1 is NJ Exec order ADON Stated that of assignment was refamily were alerted to assignment was refamily were alerted the could not answer if done immediately different directive for the DON could not completed at 24 her to the outbreak of stated the facility were ployees twice would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there another nurse would be swabbed using a rapid test. She was not there are not the rapid test.	unit) and that she did not versations with staff. The ed that when she administered 6:4.b.1 to CNA #1 at the end of informed her at that time that earlier in the day. The stated she informed the DON corder 26:4.b.1 result, and not to return back to work. The in IJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1, CNA #1's eviewed as a team, all staff and d of a NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1, and residents were routinely and symptoms of inshift. The DON stated that she if testing should have been because she had utilized a to complete testing at 24 hours. Of speak to why testing was not				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, 75 OLD TOMS RIV BRICK, NJ 0872		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	employees knew the supervisor to be test shift. The surveyor outbreak is stated it started with who NJ Exec. Order further stated that CNA assignment and that #1) was not tested. The surveyor inquire been done after CNA assignment and that #1) was not tested. The surveyor inquire been done after CNA assignment and that #1) was not tested. The surveyor inquire been done after CNA and the DON that CNA is should be completed regardless of the versidents. The ADO employees were not concerted to report that the employees were not concerted to report that the employees RN IP stated CNA aday (Notes and obscuments and obscuments #1. CNA #1 left at the after. On 04/29/22 at 10:2000.	age 29 nat they needed to contact the sted prior to the start of their inquired as to how the started, and the ADON RN IP the the started, and the ADON RN IP the the started, and the ADON RN IP the started, and the ADON RN IP the started in was running late on start was the reason she (CNA prior to the start of her shift. The das to what should have the start of her shift. The das to what should have the residents that when an the started in notified in the residents that he/she had she further stated "I notified the residents that he/she had she further stated in intercept and was reaccination status of the DON RN IP stated the exposed of tested immediately. 7 AM, the surveyors ON RN IP who stated that was due for testing, they were before the shift started and knew to do that. The ADON #1 had been running late that CNA #1 came in and started there disciplinary action with CNA he end of her shift that day 23 AM, during an interview the DON and ADON RN IP	F8	80			
	informed the surve	y team they had completed ing. The DON stated when					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE ((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05	/10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		75 C	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD CK, NJ 08723	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPE DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	someone tested Co would look back 48 residents and staff a close contact expacknowledged that listed on the origina and stated they sho stated contact traciand completed with stated the supervisibegin the contact traciand the supervisibegin the contact tracing was not sure to they were aware of the contact tracing know I (DON) did to also revealed that so following a prior "resource control, staff therapists were not tracing. On 04/29/22 at 10: with the surveyors, was on day 28 of a and she was unaw with the local health and had been instructive. The DON already started the she decided to keep account of the contact tracing.	OVID-19 positive, the facility hours prior to identify on the unit who may have had posure. The DON no doctors or therapist were all contact tracing documents, buld have been. The DON ing should begin immediately, hin 24 hours. The DON further ors would be responsible to racing, when either she or the not at the facility. The DON ors were educated, however, o what extent of the process	FE	380			

` · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING		05	/10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	provided the survey No. 21-012, dated I Jersey Department for COVID-19 Diag Healthcare Person and Considerations Patients in Post-Ac February 25, 2022. inquired to the DON QSO-20-38-NH gui referenced in the Dothe facility used who was "not sure" of the Revised 03/10/22. On 04/28/22 at 12:3 a telephone intervice Epidemiologist for the facility followed for regarding what the facility followed for regarding the referenced the emain and the facility date epidemiologist state guidance was what and that should have The epidemiologist identified using a bound of the facomplete COVID-1 email also provided resources with the Emergency Guidan Prepare for Potentic COVID-19) surge.	vor with the Executive Directive November 24, 2021, The New of Health (NJDOH) Guidance nosed and/or Exposed nel, dated February 17, 2022, for Cohorting COVID-19 ute Care Facilities, dated At that time, the surveyor November 24, 2021, and the surveyor November 24, 2022, and the surveyor 24, 2022, and the surv	F8	80		
		s for Medicare & Medicaid				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315453	B. WING _		05/10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODER (CORRECTION OF THE APPRODE)	JLD BE COMPLÉTION
F 880	03/10/22, Interim R CMS-3401-IFC, A Revisions in Resp Health Emergency (LTC) Facility Test A review of the fact Procedure COVID Investigation and 03/2022, included b - case investigation and state health depreventing further Contact tracing Prexposed such as a close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged close contacts and Contact tracing is anyone (e.g. HCP) prolonged cl	Final Rule (IFC), dditional Policy and Regulatory onse to the COVID-19 Public related to Long-Term Care			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		75 C	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DLD TOMS RIVER ROAD CK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	HCP should be cor suspected or confir Early experience so symptom screening identified in a nursi with asymptomatic as well. Testing rela and/or symptoms a Contact tracing approaches contacts and individuals with close exposure should be additional cases, completed prior be completed prior	nge 33 1. If testing capacity allows, all asidered in facilities with med cases of COVID-19. Auggests that, despite HCP g, when COVID-19 cases are ng home, there are often HCP SARS-CoV-2 infection present ated to (+) COVID-19 exposure associated with SARS-CoV-2 1. For oach - identifies all resident staff high-risk exposures. All se contact and/or high-risk extested. If testing reveals ontact tracing will continue to ing of Residents and Staff as testing: all staff testing must to entering the facility and xposure to the residents and	F8	80			
	Medicaid Services QSO-20-38-NH, da but was not limited contact " refers to s 6 feet of a COVID-cumulative total of 24-hour period. Gu keep COVID-19 frot through nursing ho test residents and s a frequency set for testing summary in COVID-19 positive that can identify cloregardless of vacci had a higher-risk expositive individual as	nters for Medicare and (CMS) directive sted revised 03/10/22, included to the definition of "Close someone who has been within 19 positive person for a 15 minutes or more over a idance - To enhance efforts to om entering and spreading mes, facilities are required to staff based on parameters and the by the HHS Secretary. The cluded that for newly identified staff or resident in a facility see contacts, the facility should, nation status, test all staff that exposure with a COVID-19 and test all residents who had in a COVID-19 positive					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05/	10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		75 O	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LD TOMS RIVER ROAD CK, NJ 08723			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	individual. Testing of that upon identifical COVID-19 infection testing should begin the option to perfort two approaches, or (e.g. facility-wide) to testing - that upon it COVID-19 case in the case was identified residents and staff and residents who and the results of an Areview of the Polic Control Revised/Repolicy Statement: Topolicies and practice maintaining a safe, environment and to transmission of discobjectives of our impractices are to: a. and control infection safe, sanitary, and personnel, resident public, 3. The Qual Performance Improthe Infection Control implementation of infections, and help managers ensure the Infection Control improcion of the Infection C	during an outbreak revealed ation of a single new case of in any staff or residents, in immediately. Facilities have moutbreak testing through ontact tracing or broad-based esting. Documentation of dentification of a new the facility, document the date fied, the date that other are tested, the dates that staff tested negative are retested, all tests. Cies and Practices- Infection eviewed: 1/2019 revealed: This facility's infection control test are intended to facilitate sanitary and comfortable belop prevent and mange eases and infections; 2. The fection control policies and Prevent, detect, investigate, in the facility, b. Maintain a comfortable environment for is, visitors, and the general	F8	880				
	control program is	a facility-wide effort involving						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315453	B. WING			05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	improvement progrinfection prevention of coordination/ove surveillance, data a outbreak managem and employee heal and Oversight, a. the control program is a and infection preversight preventionist), 3. So tools are used for minfections, recording detecting outbreaks employee infections pathogens with infections with infections of an outbreak Management, Outbreak Management, Outbreak Management, Outbreak danagement, outbreak of an outbrea	ssurance and performance am, 2. The elements of the and control program consist resight, policies/procedures, inalysis, antibiotic stewardship, nent, prevention of infection, th and safety, 1. Coordination he infection prevention and coordinated and overseen by ntion specialist (infection urveillance, a. Surveillance ecognizing the occurrence of g their number and frequency, is and epidemics, monitoring s, and detecting unusual ection control implications, 6.	F	380			

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVILI	TO I OIL WILDIOAIL	A MEDICAID SERVICES				IVID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315453	B. WING			05/	10/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT SHORR	OCK		7	5 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD		
				E	BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	A review of the und Control Preventioni The infection prevention in the infection prevention in the infection prevention in the person (s) designation in th	ated Job Description: Infection st revealed: Broad Function: ntionist is responsible for the vention and control program signed to provide a safe, ortable environment and to velopment and transmission iseases and infections. CMS a preventionist": term used for gnated by the facility to be infection prevention and lanagement of Nursing ight of the IPCP, which num, the following elements, A nting, identifying, reporting, controlling infections and eases for all residents, staff, and other individuals under a contractual ed upon the facility collowing accepted national h a facility-wide system for the eation, investigation, and corresidents, staff, and urveillance designed to identify able diseases or infections	F	380			

assignments for resident care including (but not

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING	i		05/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	d. Shaving, e. Feed procedures, g. retra well-being and nurs assigned to his/her established fire, dis	ge 37 ng, b. Dressing, c. Grooming, ling, f. Restorative nursing aining; M. Be responsible for sing care of all residents unit while on duty; Z. Follow aster, safety, infection control, icies and procedures	F 8	380			
	COVID-19 Testing-CFR(s): 483.80 (h) (S483.80 (h) COVID must test residents individuals providing and volunteers, for for all residents and individuals providing and volunteers, the S483.80 (h)((1) Corparameters set fortibut not limited to: (i) Testing frequence (ii) The identification this paragraph diag COVID-19 in the facilii) The identification this paragraph with	(1)-(6) -19 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including g services under arrangement COVID-19. At a minimum, If facility staff, including g services under arrangement LTC facility must: Induct testing based on h by the Secretary, including y; In of any individual specified in nosed with cility; In of any individual specified in of any individual specified in	F	386			6/13/22
	suspected exposure (iv) The criteria for asymptomatic indiv	e to COVID-19; conducting testing of iduals specified in this the positivity rate of					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	ELE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		315453	B. WING		05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 886	(v) The response to (vi) Other factors is help identify and put transmission of CO §483.80 (h)((2) Co is consistent with a conducting COVID §483.80 (h)((3) Fo (i) Document that the results of each star (ii) Document in the was offered, compute the resident's teleach test. §483.80 (h)((4) Upindividual specified symptoms consistent with CO for COVID-19, take transmission of CO §483.80 (h)((5) Haresidents and staff services under arrange testing or air §483.80 (h)((6) Willemergencies due to contact state and local health defforts, such as ob processing test residents results results and staff services under arrange testing or air §483.80 (h)((6) Willemergencies due to contact state and local health defforts, such as ob processing test residents results resul	ime for test results; and specified by the Secretary that revent the DVID-19. Induct testing in a manner that current standards of practice for 0-19 tests; If each instance of testing: testing was completed and the ff test; and e resident records that testing leted (as appropriate sting status), and the results of on the identification of an fin this paragraph with DVID-19, or who tests positive e actions to prevent the DVID-19. If the procedures for addressing including individuals providing angement and volunteers, who are unable to be tested. The necessary, such as in the testing supply shortages, epartments to assist in testing taining testing supplies or sults. Example 1. The procedures in testing taining testing supplies or sults. Example 1. The procedures in testing taining testing supplies or sults. Example 2. The procedures in testing taining testing supplies or sults.	F 886	F-886: COVID-19 TESTING		
		ws and document review, it was e facility failed to ensure: 1.) a		SCOPE and SEVERITY = L		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			U	<u>NB NO.</u>	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315453	B. WING			05/	10/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				7	5 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT SHORR	OCK		В	RICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	(CNA #1) notified the of her shift on immediate action we testing upon the ide (CNA #1) who proversidents who residents who residents who residents who residents who residents who residentiated on NJ Exect facility followed the Control and Prevent guidance for infection Outbreak Plan was and mitigate the specific of a single new cas serious and immed well-being of all states at the facility and we contracting a NJ Exect order 2055 and immediately to occur as the resulted in an Immediately was identified or removal plan was well-being of all states of the facility and we contracting a NJ Exect order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states of the facility and we contracting a NJ Exect order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states of the facility and we contracting a NJ Exect order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states of the facility and we contracting a NJ Exect order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being of all states or order 2055 and immediately and well-being or order 2055 and immediately and wel	that she less of 2.) That she less of 2. That she less of 3. That she	F8	886	I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENT FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECT! THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: ¿ The 9 residents (Residents #15 #46, #65, #84, #60, #101, #20, and who were found to have been affect the deficient practice were all tester become of the deficient practice were all tester results. All 9 residents were also monitored for NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 all remained Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 ¿ The involved Staff were counse and re-educated on the following: (to report to work when executed that unvaccinated staff gets for price that unvaccinated staff gets for Ensure that unvaccinated staff gets f	ED BY 5, #40, #47) ted by d for and eled a) Not nd (b) tested d eshift d on PT G: td done in d staff eing h. ase S, revent	
	for by CNA #1 were which wa	e tested for ^{N) Exec. Order 26:4,5,1} on s ^{N) Exec. Order 26:4,5,1} after they were			II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDE WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	I.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING		05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	госк	7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 886	Continued From particle in the evidence is as Refer to 880F Reference: Center Services (CMS), Q 03/10/22, Interim F CMS-3401-IFC, Ad Revisions in Response (LTC) Facility Testion on 04/20/22 at 9:2 an entrance confer Administrator (LHN (DON). The DON's currently had an outle of the conference of the currently had an outle of the curre	age 40 ed. follows: s for Medicare & Medicaid SO-20-38-NH, revised inal Rule (IFC), dditional Policy and Regulatory onse to the COVID-19 Public related to Long-Term Care	F 886	DEFICIENCY)	NT be e. OR /ILL n ill, cr icy. o	
	"N" (no) document temperature of "U Exc "Y" (yes) was indic "Y" (yes). The NJ Exec was "Dece order 25-44." . NJ E "U Exec order 25-44." . NJ E "U Exec order 25-44." . The sur the outbreak had b Department of Heaconfirmed that she	ed and the CNA had a sec. Order 26:4.b.1 Fahrenheit and a sated for Desc. Order 26:4.b.1 collection date exec. Order 26:4.b.1 was veyor inquired to the DON if seen reported to the alth (DOH). The DON had reported the outbreak and sted any communication the		Designee will interview 5 unvaccinate Staff weekly x 4 weeks then Monthly months to ensure that they confirm knowledge and compliance with the following: (a) Not reporting to work when feeling (b) Get tested for COVID-19 prior to eshift and before going into any resident-care areas; and (c) Get tested COVID-19 when exhibiting any signs a	ill; ach d for	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315453	B. WING _		05/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	facility had with the outbreak. On 04/21/22 at 8:30 surveyor with an Or 03/01/2022. The Or Assumptions, "Eve local, state, and feet the source of the late to date guidance or surveillance, treatmersponse related to On 04/21/22 at 9:10 surveyor with an er PM that revealed a Recommendations "Outbreak/Investiga facilities are to follo identification of a sinfection in any state begin immediately." "You must continue for infection preven applicable regulato NJDOH, CMS, or on 04/21/22 at 9:30 surveyor with eleved documents for the page revealed: "Date of Exposure (7:00 AM-3:00 PM) hours, 2-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-	DOH regarding reporting the DOAM, the facility provided the utbreak Plan, Updated utbreak Plan revealed ry disease is different. The deral health authorities will be dest information and most up in prevention, case definition, nent, and skilled nursing center of a specific disease threat." PAM, the DON provided the mail dated disease threat." PAM, the DON provided the mail dated disease threat." PAM, the DON provided the mail dated disease of COVID-19 for residents, testing should the disease threat disease threat. The document also revealed to follow NJDOH Guidance to follow NJDOH Guidance tion and comply with all ry requirements set forth by their regulatory agencies. The document outbreak, and the first the pages of contact tracing current outbreak, and the first Employee CNA #1, Current Shift 7-3 and Shifts worked in last 48 and disease the sident names dealed resident names	F 88	symptoms that maybe CON Results of interviews will be the QA Committee monthly The QAPI Committee will depend for further audits and/ to ensure on-going compliance. The Director of Nursing Director of Nursing Director of Nursing or Design perform audits of 5 Staff tested weekly x 1 month, the string result sheets month to ensure testing was done prior to shift. The results win the monthly QAPI meeting continued compliance. The QAPI Committee will deneed for further audits and/ to ensure on-going compliance. V. COMPLETION DATE:	e reported to x 3 months. etermine the for action plans ince. g, Assistant gnee will sting result nen 5 Staff ly x 3 months timey and will be reported ing to ensure etermine the for action plans ince.	
	(Resident #15, #40	, #46, #65, #84, #60, #101,				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		75	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD RICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	all nine residents h On 04/21/22 at 9:2 presence of another DON regarding the DON stated she we tracing along with the Preventionist (IP). DON regarding the process. The DON testing was completed to the process. The DON testing was completed to the process of another and the process. The DON stated the depending on the completed. The DON stated she was completing contact outbreak the reside DON stated she was completing contact outbreak testing on "some" On 04/21/22 at 11:3 presence of another additional interview facility contact tracing DON. The DON stated that the was tested for DON stated that the taken and was tested for DON stated the taken and taken and taken and taken and taken	documented. 1 AM the surveyor, in the er surveyor, interviewed the contact tracing process. The buld complete the contact the facility Infection The surveyor inquired to the facility COVID-19 testing stated that the COVID-19 eted twice weekly for all and it depended on when the ding when they were tested entact tracing that was DN stated if they were not in an ents would not be tested. The as currently in the process of tracing for the current and was completing "some	F8	386			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315453	B. WING		05	/10/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 886	CNA #1. The DON close contact with a stated the facility to CNA #1's assignment and all of the reside contact tracing doc tested on being exposed to the CN survey team. The CN survey team. The CN survey team. The CN survey team or to coming to whe facility for educated on signs and was aware that prior to coming to when the CNA #1 stated then came into wor report to her supervision. She state for residents, and a residents. She state get tested and were her shift. The CNA interviewed her about the contact of th	stated the CNA #1 "had no any other people". The DON ested all of the residents on the ent for "Desco order 2654.51" at that time, ents were which was the residents were which was "Desco order 2654.51" after ne CNA #1 "D Exec Order 2654.51" after ne CNA #1 stated she worked at and had been and symptoms of "Desco order 2654.51" and had been and symptoms of "Desco order 2654.51" that she did "Desco order 2654.51" on "De	F8	86				
	the DON and IP, in team. The surveyor when could be confor the look back. T tracing was comple exposure to the posterior tracing wou who the staff memi	PM, the surveyor interviewed the presence of the survey r inquired regarding, who and tact traced, and the time frame he IP stated that the contact sted for 48 hours prior to the sitive COVID-19 staff. The ald include the assignment for per had cared for, and if the th any other assignments. The						

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING _		05	/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 886	IP stated they wou Disease Control a exposure and the which entailed who On 04/26/22 at 1:2 provided the surve No. 21-012, dated Jersey Departmen for COVID-19 Diaghealthcare Person and Consideration Patients in Post-AFebruary 25, 2022 inquired to the DO QSO-20-38-NH gureferenced in the Ithe facility used which was "not sure Revised 03/10/22. On 04/26/22 at 1:2 the DON and IP, in surveyor regarding "immediately" be in referenced in the 03/10/22. The DO within 24 hours. The documentation region was unable to inquired to the DO residents were test outbreak, which list The DON confirmed to the DO residents were test outbreak, which list The DON confirmed to the DO residents were test outbreak, which list The DON confirmed to the DO residents were test outbreak, which list The DON confirmed to the DO residents were test outbreak, which list The DON confirmed to t	ald follow the CDC (Centers for and Prevention) algorithm for executive order from the DOH to should be tested. 26 PM, the DON and IP expressed in the Executive Directive November 24, 2021, The New at of Health (NJDOH) Guidance gnosed and/or Exposed in el, dated February 17, 2022, is for Cohorting COVID-19 cute Care Facilities, dated in the Executive Directive in Regarding using the suidance from CMS, that was DOH email. The DON stated that they had, and she stated of the CMS QSO-20-38-NH,	F 886				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05/·	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	that time, the surve staff tested regardi IP stated that she of the exposure from stated that CNA #1 completed at the eithat the CNA #1's tinquired to the CNA the CNA #1 told the and took that as a team we assignment on More to test residents for stated "I didn't put testing and "I didn't stated that the CNA her beforehand. The IP, in the preseregarding the facilit of the importance of testing and may have CON spread of the virus positive prior to the send the employee un-vaccinated employee un-vacci	eyor inquired if there was any ing the process of the outbreak. The lid not test any staff related to the outbreak. The IP is process of the outbreak. The IP is process of the staff related to the outbreak of the staff related to outbreak. The IP is process of the staff related to the outbreak of the staff related to the outbreak of the staff related the related the staff related the staff related the rel	F	386			

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYNO INFORMATION) F 886 Continued From page 46 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYNO INFORMATION) F 886 Continued From page 46 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE (EACH ODERCITORY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYNO INFORMATION) F 886 Continued From page 46 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECTION LIVE ACTION LIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECTION LIVE ACTION LIVE		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK (PAL) D (PA			315453	B. WING	i		05/·	10/2022
F 886 Continued From page 46 Secondary of the state of			оск		7	5 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD		
employee. The IP further stated that the CNA #1 was running late on and that the CNA #1 was running late on the employee in the employee is a significant of the shift. The surveyor inquired as to what should be done after the CNA #1 IN EXEC. Order 26:4-0.1 The IP stated that when an employee tested IN EXEC. Order 26:4-0.1 The IP stated that when an employee tested IN EXEC. Order 26:4-0.1 The IP stated that when an employee tested IN EXEC. Order 26:4-0.1 The IP stated that close contact with. The IP stated, In notified the DON that the CNA #1 IN EXEC. Order 26:4-0.1 The IP stated the DON that the CNA #1 IN EXEC. ORDER 26:4-0.1 The IP stated the EXEC. ORDER 26:4-0.1 The IP stated testing should be immediate for any close contacts, and it did not matter what the vaccination status of the residents were regarding testing for IN EXEC. ORDER 26:4-0.1 The IP stated the exposed employees were not tested immediately and IN EXEC. ORDER 26:4-0.1 The IP stated the exposed employees are tested within 24 hours of exposure. On 04/28/22 at 12:34 PM, the surveyor conducted a telephone interview with the Public Health Epidemiologist for the county the facility resided in. The surveyor inquired to the Epidemiologist regarding the IN EXEC. OF The IN EXEC. ORDER 26:4-0.1 The epidemiologist stated that the QSO 20-38-NH guidance was what was referenced in the email and that should have been followed by the facility. The epidemiologist stated the facility should have identified using a lorad based or close contact method, and the facility was responsible to	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION
On 04/29/22 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor, in the	F 886	that the CNA #1 wa and that the CNA #1 wa and that the CNA #1 wa and that the CNA #1 assignment, and the tested prior to the sinquired as to what #1 NJ Exec. Order when an employee would start testing close contact with. DON that the CNA The IP simmediate for any matter what the vac residents were regardents what the facility followed for regarding what the facility followed for regarding the facility date epidemiologist state guidance was what and that should have the pidemiologist identified using a bimethod, and the facomplete COVID-1	loyee. The IP further stated as running late on a wanted to start her at was the reason she was not start of her shift. The surveyor should be done after the CNA 26:4.b.1 The IP stated that tested D Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 we the residents that he/she had The IP stated, "I notified the #1NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 stated testing should be close contacts, and it did not ecination status of the arding testing for exposed employees were not and N Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 exposed employees were not and N Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 exposed employees were not and N Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 exposed employees were not exposed employees were not exposed end within 24 hours of the exposed end within 24 hours of the exposed exposed end within 24 hours of the exposed end within 25 hours of the exposed end within 26 hours of the exposed end within 27 hours of the exposed end within 26 hours of the exposed end within 26 hours of the exposed end within 26 hours of the exposed end within 27 hours of the exposed end within 26 hours of the exposed end within 27 hours of the exposed end within 26 hours of the exposed end within 26 hours of the exposed end within 26 hours of the exposed end within 27 hours of the exposed end within 27 hours of the exposed end within 28 hours of the exposed end w	F	886			

presence of another surveyor, inquired to the

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315453	B. WING			05/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		75 O	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD CK, NJ 08723	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	DON if the DON re 04/14/22. The DON directive from the Don she had already stawould follow the 03 forward. On 05/03/22 at 12: the continuous testi residents exposed at 12:50 PM the DON (POC) NJ Exec. Or Resident #15, #40, #20, and #47. The for all nine resident were untimed. On 05/04/22 at 10: presence of the sur DON and IP regard provides the guidar occurred. The DON Outbreak Plan was outbreak. A review of the faci Emergent Infectious updated 03/01/22, Assumption - the loauthorities will be the information and more prevention, case detreatment, and skill related to a specific document contains Modifications shoregulatory requirement.	ad the email from DOH on N stated that she read the DOH on 04/14/22 and since arted the contact tracing, she 3/10/22 directive moving 14 PM, the surveyor requesteding documentation for all 9 to 1/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15	F8	886			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315453	B. WING			05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		7!	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723	00,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	suspected or confir testing capacity is resting, perform tes residents should be home HCP (staff) - HCP should be consuspected or confir Early experience suspected or confir Early experience susymptom screening identified in a nursi with asymptomatic as well. Testing relaand/or symptoms a Contact tracing approached contacts and individuals with close exposure should be additional cases, completed prior be completed prior	med cases of COVID-19. 3. If not sufficient for facility-wide sting on units with symptomatic prioritized. Testing of nursing 1. If testing capacity allows, all sidered in facilities with med cases of COVID-19. aggests that, despite HCP g, when COVID-19 cases are ng home, there are often HCP SARS-CoV-2 infection present ated to (+) COVID-19 exposure ssociated with SARS-CoV-2 1. proach - identifies all resident staff high-risk exposures. All se contact and/or high-risk extested. If testing reveals ontact tracing will continue to ing of Residents and Staff as testing: all staff testing must to entering the facility and exposure to the residents and	F	386			
	Medicaid Services QSO-20-38-NH, da but was not limited contact " refers to s 6 feet of a COVID- cumulative total of 24-hour period. Gu keep COVID-19 fro through nursing hot test residents and s a frequency set fort testing summary in COVID-19 positive	ters for Medicare and (CMS) directive ted revised 03/10/22, included to the definition of "Close comeone who has been within 19 positive person for a 15 minutes or more over a idance - To enhance efforts to m entering and spreading mes, facilities are required to staff based on parameters and the by the HHS Secretary. The cluded that for newly identified staff or resident in a facility se contacts, the facility should,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING		05/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	regardless of vaccin had a higher-risk expositive individual as a close contact with individual. Testing cethat upon identification testing should begin the option to perform two approaches, considering exposed (e.g. facility-wide) to testing exposed the case was identified and residents and staff and residents who had the results of a safe, environment and to transmission of discobjectives of our information of the light of the l	nation status, test all staff that reposure with a COVID-19 and test all residents who had a COVID-19 positive during an outbreak revealed ation of a single new case of in any staff or residents, in immediately. Facilities have moutbreak testing through ontact tracing or broad-based esting. Documentation of dentification of a new the facility, document the date fied, the date that other are tested, the dates that staff tested negative are retested, all tests. Dies and Practices- Infection eviewed: 1/2019 revealed: This facility's infection control es are intended to facilitate sanitary and comfortable help prevent and mange eases and infections; 2. The fection control policies and Prevent, detect, investigate, in the facility, b. Maintain a comfortable environment for s, visitors, and the general	F8	386		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315453	B. WING			05/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			75	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	Program Reviewe Statement: 1. The control program is all disciplines and part of the quality improvement proginfection prevention of coordination/ove surveillance, data outbreak manager and employee hear and Oversight, a. (control program is and infection preventionist), 3. Stools are used for infections, recording detecting outbreak employee infection pathogens with infoutbreak Manage Management, Out process that consipresence of an outpresence of an outpre	age 50 d 3/2021 revealed: Policy infection prevention and a facility-wide effort involving individuals and is an integral assurance and performance ram, 2. The elements of the n and control program consist ersight, policies/procedures, analysis, antibiotic stewardship, ment, prevention of infection, alth and safety, 1. Coordination the infection prevention and coordinated and overseen by ention specialist (infection Surveillance, a. Surveillance recognizing the occurrence of ng their number and frequency, as and epidemics, monitoring as, and detecting unusual fection control implications, 6. ment, a. Outbreak break management is a sts of: 1. determing the tbreak; 2. determining the tbreak; 2. determining the tbreak, 3. preventing the sidents, 4. documenting the outbreak, 5. reporting the ropriate public health cating the staff and the public, ecurrences, 8. reviewing the reak has subsided; and w or revised policies to handle me future, 9. Monitoring and Safety, a. The facility has as and procedures regarding mong employees, contractors, and volunteers, including: 1. ese individuals should report avoid the facility (for example,	F	886			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315453	B. WING			05/ ⁻	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	соск		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE '5 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	infections with consistency of the uncontrol Prevention. The infection prevention of the infection prevention of the infection prevention of the infection prevention of the person of the control program. The person of the control program. The person of the control program of the control program. The person of the control program of the control program of the control program of the control program of the control of the con	ounds, active respiratory siderable coughing and ent diarrhea stools) lated Job Description: Infection ist revealed: Broad Function: entionist is responsible for the evention and control program esigned to provide a safe, ortable environment and to evelopment and transmission liseases and infections. CMS in preventionist": term used for gnated by the facility to be infection prevention and Management of Nursing sight of the IPCP, which mum, the following elements, A inting, identifying, reporting, controlling infections and eases for all residents, staff, and other individuals under a contractual ed upon the facility following accepted national the afacility-wide system for the cation, investigation, and surveillance designed to identify cable diseases or infections	F8	86			
		tified Nursing Assistant job d the following: Job Summary,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING	i	05/	10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	оск		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	The purpose of this nurses in the providing the area of the data assignments for resulmited to): a. Bathir d. Shaving, e. Feed procedures, g. retrawell-being and nurs assigned to his/her established fire, dis	position is to assist the ling of resident care primarily ally living routine.; C. Carry out sident care including (but not ng, b. Dressing, c. Grooming, ling, f. Restorative nursing aining; M. Be responsible for sing care of all residents unit while on duty; Z. Follow aster, safety, infection control, cies and procedures	FE	386		

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE COMI			SURVEY LETED	
		656003	B. WING		05/1	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT SHORR	OCK 75 OLD TO BRICK, N	OMS RIVER J 08723	ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	WITH THE STAND ADMINISTRATIVE STANDARDS FOR TERM CARE FACII SUBMIT A PLAN O INCLUDING A CON DEFICIENCY AND IMPLEMENTED. FA DEFICIENCIES MA ENFORCEMENT A WITH THE PROVIS JERSEY ADMINIST CHAPTER 43E, EN LICENSURE REGU	MPLETION DATE, FOR EACH ENSURE THAT THE PLAN IS AILURE TO CORRECT BY RESULT IN COTION IN ACCORDANCE SIONS OF THE NEW FRATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, IFORCEMENT OF JLATIONS.				
S 560		ory Access to Care comply with applicable local laws, rules, and	S 560			6/13/22
	by: Based on facility pro of pertinent facility of determined that the required minimum of ratios per the require standards as mand Jersey. Reference: New Je CHAPTER 112. An requirements for nu supplementing Title	ovided staffing, and a review documentation, it was a facility failed to maintain the direct care staff to resident ated by the State of New are State requirement, Act concerning staffing arising homes and a 30 of the Revised Statutes.		S-560 8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory Access to C STATE S STAFFING RATIOS I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDEN FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: ¿ The facility actively seeks to hi CNAs, that all shifts are scheduled comply with ratios, that any callout no-shows result in calls being mad shift supervisor to fill the shift. No residents have been adversely affer	TS ED BY ire I to s or le by the	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 06/03/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING.			
	656003	B. WING		05/10/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLETE CARE AT SHORR	OCK 75 OLD TO	OMS RIVER	ROAD		
	BRICK, N.	J 08723			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
S 560 Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560			
Assembly of the Sta Minimum staffing re effective 2/1/21. 1. a. Notwithsta requirements as man every nursing home P.L.1976, c.120 (C. to P.L.1971, c.136 (C. to	ate of New Jersey: C.30:13-18 equirements for nursing homes anding any other staffing any be established by law, as defined in section 2 of .30:13-2) or licensed pursuant (C.26:2H-1 et seq.) shall ng minimum direct care staff nurse aide to every eight sy shift; are staff member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no all staff members shall be so, and each staff member to work as a certified nurse orm certified nurse aide duties; are staff member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each ember shall sign in to work as a and perform certified nurse on the resident census by the nursing home shall be crease in direct care staffing of nine consecutive shifts from ansion of the resident census. It is to the hundredth the section results in other than direct care staff, including so, for a shift, the number of estaff members shall be thigher whole number when carried to the hundredth place,	S 560	II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDE WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFINE PRACTICE ¿ All residents have the potential affected by this situation. III. SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO EITHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTIONOT RECUR ¿ Facility Secruitment and Restrategies and Efforts to comply with State Staffing Ratios have been in progress, which inclusive been in progress, and Efforts to comply with a schedule been in progress, which inclusive been in pr	BE CIENT If to be INSURE E DOES Extention with the side but the staff age conuses iffs arious For exercise or recruit prary multiple TIVE ee will ctor of	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD			656003	B. WING		05/1	0/2022
			POCK 75 OLD TO	OMS RIVER			
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLI	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560 Continued From page 2 (3) All computations shall be based on the midnight census for the day in which the shift begins. d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum The facility was deficient in Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) staffing for residents on 7 of 14 day shifts. -04/03/22 had 11 CNAs for 116 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/04/22 had 12 CNAs for 116 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/10/22 had 12 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/11/22 had 14 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/11/22 had 14 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/11/22 had 14 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/11/22 had 14 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/12/22 had 10 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/12/22 had 14 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/12/22 had 14 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/12/22 had 14 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/15/25 had 14 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/15/25 had 16 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/15/25 had 16 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/15/25 had 16 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/16/26 had 10 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/16/26 had 10 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/16/26 had 10 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/16/26 had 10 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs04/16/26 had 1	S 560	(3) All computation midnight census for begins. d. Nothing in this saffect any minimum nursing homes as recommissioner of Heare staff, including restrict the ability of staffing levels, at an established minimum. The facility was def (CNA) staffing for reconstruction on the day shift, require -04/03/22 had on the day shift, require -04/10/22 had on the day shift, require -04/11/22 had on the day shift, require -04/11/22 had on the day shift, require -04/11/22 had on the day shift, require -04/15/22 had on the day shift,	ions shall be based on the reference the day in which the shift section shall be construed to a staffing requirements for may be required by the dealth for staff other than direct greatified nurse aides, or to fa nursing home to increase my time, beyond the lesidents on 7 of 14 day shifts. In the collection of the lesidents on the desidents on 116 residents on the desidents on 116 residents on the desidents on 117 residents on the desidents on 118 residents on the desidents of the desidents on the desidents on the desidents on the desidents of the desidents on the desidents of the desidents on the desidents of	S 560	efforts made to try to comply with State ☐s Staffing Ratios. Reports will be submitted to the Q		

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) S 560 Continued From page 3 there was not enough staff and that he/she figured there were 15 to 20 residents per CNA at night. On 04/28/22 at 10:27 AM, review of the CNA staffing revealed 8 CNAs on the 7 AM - 3 PM shift, 10 CNAs on the 3 PM - 11 PM shift, and 14 on the 11 PM - 7 PM shift. During an interview with the surveyor at that time, the facility Staffing Coordinator stated the staffing was based on the facility census. The Facility Assessment Tool revealed: that the facility would provide adequate staffing to meet the residents' daily needs, preferences, and routines. The staffing would include the services of a registered nurse for at least eight consecutive hours a day, 7 days a week, a designated licensed nurse to serve as a charge nurse to serve as a charge nurse on each tour of duty and adequate staffing on each shift to ensure that our residents' needs are met by registered and licensed nursing ssistants, and other support services. The Facility Assessment further indicated that the facility endeavors that in no event does the overall number of qualified staff provided to meet resident's needs would fall below the minimum daily average required by law. A review of the facility provided policy, "Staffing", updated 01/22, revealed the Policy Statement:		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723 CAN ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG S 560 Continued From page 3 S 560 S 560 There was not enough staff and that he/she figured there were 15 to 20 residents per CNA at night. On 04/28/22 at 10:27 AM, review of the CNA staffing revealed 8 CNAs on the 7 AM - 3 PM shift, 10 CNAs on the 3 PM - 11 PM shift, and 14 on the 11 PM - 7 PM shift. During an interview with the surveyor at that time, the facility staffing Coordinator stated the staffing was based on the facility would provide adequate staffing to meet the residents' daily needs, preferences, and routines. The staffing would include the services of a registered nurse for at least eight consecutive hours a day, 7 days a week, a designated licensed nurse to serve as a charge nurse			656003	B. WING		05/1	0/2022
ECAI DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 3 there was not enough staff and that he/she figured there were 15 to 20 residents per CNA at night. On 04/28/22 at 10:27 AM, review of the CNA staffing revealed 8 CNAs on the 7 AM - 3 PM shift, 10 CNAs on the 3 PM - 11 PM shift, and 14 on the 11 PM - 7 PM shift. During an interview with the surveyor at that time, the facility Staffing Coordinator stated the staffing was based on the facility census. The Facility Assessment Tool revealed: that the facility would provide adequate staffing to meet the residents' daily needs, preferences, and routines. The staffing would include the services of a registered nurse for at least eight consecutive hours a day, 7 days a week, a designated licensed nurse to serve as a charge nurse to serve as a charge nurse on each tour of duty and adequate staffing on each shift to ensure that our residents' needs are met by registered and licensed nursing staff, certified/state tested nursing ssistants, and other support services. The Facility Assessment further indicated that the facility endeavors that in no event does the overall number of qualified staff provided to meet resident's needs would fall below the minimum daily average required by law. A review of the facility provided policy, "Staffing", updated 01/22, revealed the Policy Statement:			OCK 75 OLD TO	OMS RIVER			
there was not enough staff and that he/she figured there were 15 to 20 residents per CNA at night. On 04/28/22 at 10:27 AM, review of the CNA staffing revealed 8 CNAs on the 7 AM - 3 PM shift, 10 CNAs on the 3 PM - 11 PM shift, and 14 on the 11 PM - 7 PM shift. During an interview with the surveyor at that time, the facility Staffing Coordinator stated the staffing was based on the facility census. The Facility Assessment Tool revealed: that the facility would provide adequate staffing to meet the residents' daily needs, preferences, and routines. The staffing would include the services of a registered nurse for at least eight consecutive hours a day, 7 days a week, a designated licensed nurse to serve as a charge nurse on each tour of duty and adequate staffing on each shift to ensure that our residents' needs are met by registered and licensed nursing staff, certified/state tested nursing satsf, certified/state tested nursing sassistants, and other support services. The Facility Assessment further indicated that the facility endeavors that in no event does the overall number of qualified staff provided to meet resident's needs would fall below the minimum daily average required by law. A review of the facility provided policy, "Staffing", updated 01/22, revealed the Policy Statement:	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	_D BE	COMPLETE
"our facility provides sufficent numbers of staff with the skills and competency necessary to provide care and services for all residents in accordance with resident care plans and the facility assessment." Policy Interpretation and Implementation included but was not limited to 2. staffing numbers and the skill requiremets of	S 560	there was not enough figured there were night. On 04/28/22 at 10:2 staffing revealed 8 shift, 10 CNAs on the 11 PM - 7 Pwith the surveyor at Coordinator stated facility census. The Facility Assess facility would provide the residents' daily routines. The staffir of a registered nurse consecutive hours a designated licensed nurse to serve as a duty and adequate ensure that our resiregistered and licensed nurse to serve as a duty and adequate ensure that our resiregistered and licensed registered and licensed facility and adequate ensure that our resiregistered and licensed that the face of the state of the support services. To indicated that the face of the support services are updated 01/22, reversible of the skills and control of the	gh staff and that he/she 15 to 20 residents per CNA at 27 AM, review of the CNA CNAs on the 7 AM - 3 PM ne 3 PM - 11 PM shift, and 14 M shift. During an interview that time, the facility Staffing the staffing was based on the ment Tool revealed: that the le adequate staffing to meet needs, preferences, and ng would include the services le for at least eight a day, 7 days a week, a d nurse to serve as a charge charge nurse on each tour of staffing on each shift to idents' needs are met by lised nursing staff, d nursing assistants, and other he Facility Assessment further acility endeavors that in no rall number of qualified staff esident's needs would fall a daily average required by lity provided policy, "Staffing", lealed the Policy Statement: s sufficent numbers of staff competency necessary to leave to 20. In the policy Interpretation and leaded but was not limited to 2.	S 560			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723 (CA) ID GEACH DEFICIENCY MISTIS EPIRECEDED BY FULL REGULATIORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 4 direct care staff are determined by the needs of the resident's plan of care. S 560 Continued From page 4 direct care staff are determined by the needs of the resident's plan of care.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 4 direct care staff are determined by the needs of the residents based on each resident's plan of			656003	B. WING		05/1	0/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 4 direct care staff are determined by the needs of the residents based on each resident's plan of	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 4 direct care staff are determined by the needs of the residents based on each resident's plan of	COMPLE	ETE CARE AT SHORE	nck		ROAD		
direct care staff are determined by the needs of the residents based on each resident's plan of	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
the residents based on each resident's plan of	S 560	Continued From pa	ge 4	S 560			
	3 300	direct care staff are the residents based	determined by the needs of	3 300			

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIBELLY COLL ELERT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building			DATE OF RE	VISIT
315453 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	8/9/2022	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPLETE CARE AT SHORR	OCK	75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD			
		BRICK, NJ 08723			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
			· · ·					
ID Prefix	F0558	Correction	ID Prefix	F0656	Correction	ID Prefix	F0880	Correction
Reg. #	483.10(e)(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(b)(1)	Completed	Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Completed
LSC		06/13/2022	LSC		06/13/2022	LSC		06/22/2022
		-						
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	483.80 (h)(1)-(6	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		06/13/2022	LSC			LSC		_
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
ID Prefix		Carratian	ID Prefix		Commontion	ID Prefix		Correction
ID PIEIIX		Correction	ID PIEIIX		Correction	ID PIEIIX		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 5/10/2022					ORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567)		LIE EAGILITYO	ES NO

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

QTEW12

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 8/9/2022 B. Wing 656003 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK BRICK, NJ 08723 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed 06/13/2022 LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

EVENT ID:

QTEW12

YES NO

5/10/2022

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05/	10/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments			00			
K 000	Appendix Z-Emerg Provider and Suppl Guidance 483.73, F Care (LTC) Facilitie INITIAL COMMENT A Life Safety Code New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O 05/10/2022 and Co found to be in nonc requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid	Survey was conducted by the ment of Health, Health Facility perations on 05/09/2022 and mplete Care Shorrock was ompliance with the articipation in at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life	Κ¢	00			
K 222 SS=D	Egress Doors Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used, only one locking device shall be made for the		K 2	22			7/15/22
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 06/03/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315453 05/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK **BRICK, NJ 08723** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 1 K 222 rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times; or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2. 19.2.2.2.5.2. TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING** ARRANGEMENTS Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315453 05/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK **BRICK, NJ 08723** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 2 K 222 Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4. 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview from K0222 -- S/S: D -- NFPA 101 -- Egress 5/09/2022, it was determined that the facility Doors failed to provide exit doors in the means of What corrective action(s) will be egress 1) Readily accessible and free of all accomplished for those residents found to obstructions or impediments to full instant use in have been affected by the deficient case of fire or other emergencies, as per the practice? requirements of NFPA 101:2012 - Chapter No residents were directly affected by 7.2.1.6.1.1(4). this deficient practice. This deficient practice was identified in 3 of 11 The delayed egress doors by rooms exit discharge doors in the following locations. 128,139 and 145 have been provided with a push bar that activates the delayed During the building tour starting at 9:30 AM, in the egress with one action and proper presence of the facility's Director of maintenance signage has been posted 2. INDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS (DOM) the surveyor observed the three (3) exit WHO HAVE THE POTENTIOL TO BE discharge doors that required two actions in the following locations, AFFECTED BY THIS DEFITIANT PRACTICE 1) At 10:59 AM, exit discharge door next to All residents have the potential to be resident room #128 had a sign posted on the affected by the deficient practice. door that read, "To exit in an emergency press 3. What measures will be put into place red button and door can be opened in 15 or what systemic changes you will make seconds". to ensure that the deficient practice does The door was not provided with a readily visible not recur? sign with 1-inch letters indicating "Push Until Maintenance Department was Alarm Sounds, Door Can Be Opened in educated on the proper activation of 15-Seconds." The door was provided with a push egress doors and proper signage. button and then push on bar. 4. How the corrective action(s) will be This is two actions to open the door. monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance 2) At 11:15 AM, the exit discharge door next to program will be put into place:

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315453 05/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK **BRICK, NJ 08723** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 3 K 222 resident room #139 had a sign posted on the The Maintenance Director or door that read, "To exit in an emergency press designee will perform observation audits red button and door can be opened in 15 of all delayed egress doors once a week x 1 month; and monthly thereafter x 3 months. Results of audits will be reported The door was not provided with a readily visible sign with 1-inch letters indicating "Push Until monthly to the QAPI Committee. Alarm Sounds, Door Can Be Opened in 15-Seconds." The door was provided with a push button and then push on bar. This is two actions to open the door. 3) At 11:15 AM, the exit discharge door next to resident room #145 had a sign posted on the door that read, "To exit in an emergency press red button and door can be opened in 15 seconds". The door was not provided with a readily visible sign with 1-inch letters indicating "Push Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can Be Opened in 15-Seconds." The door was provided with a push button and then push on bar. This is two actions to open the door. The DOM, confirmed the findings at the time of the observations. The Administrator (interim) was informed of these findings during the Life Safety Code survey exit conference on 4/21/22. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101:2012 - 7.2.1.6.1(4) K 291 K 291 Emergency Lighting 7/15/22 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Emergency Lighting** Emergency lighting of at least 1-1/2-hour duration is provided automatically in accordance with 7.9.

		& MEDICAID SERVICES			01115 110.	0930-038
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	, ,	E SURVEY PLETED
		315453	B. WING		05/	10/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK				75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 291	18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observator presence of facility determined that the of 16 battery back undependent of the and emergency gertested, in accordant 19.2.9.1. This deficit the following: Starting at 9:20 AM building with the fact (DOM) and observed 1. At 9:52 AM, during emergency light discharge door nexted door was performed properly. 2. At 1:38 PM, a teemergency light our discharge door nexted performed, the light This findings was cat the time of inspection.	NT is not met as evidenced tion on 05/09/2022, in the management, it was a facility failed to ensure that 2 up emergency lights building's electrical system nerator function properly when ce with NFPA 101:2012 - 7.9, ient practice was evidenced by the surveyor toured the cility's Director of Maintenance and the following: Ing a test of the battery back outside of designated exit to the Ambulance entranced, the light did not function to the designated exit to resident room 328 was a did not function properly. Onfirmed by the facility's DOM ction. The dath Administrator of the fee Safety Code survey exit 0/2022 at 2:41 PM.	К2	K0291 S/S: F NFPA Emergency Lighting Bldg 1. What corrective actio accomplished for those re have been affected by the practice? ¿ No residents were af deficient practice. ¿ Functioning emergen installed outside the amb designated exit next to ro 2. INDENTIFICATION OF WHO HAVE THE POTEN AFFECTED BY THIS DE PRACTICE ¿ All residents have the affected by the deficient p 3.What measures will be systemic changes to ensi- does not recur? ¿ The Maintenance De educated on ensuring fur emergency exit lighting. 4. How the corrective action monitored to ensure the will not recur, i.e., what qu program will be put into p ¿ The Maintenance Dir designee will perform ins x 1 month; then monthly a ensure that the exit emer functioning. Results of a reported monthly to the Co	c: 02. con(s) will be esidents found to be deficient fected by the fected fecte	

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315453 B. WING 05/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK **BRICK, NJ 08723** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 293 | Continued From page 5 K 293 K 293 Exit Signage K 293 7/15/22 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Exit Signage 2012 EXISTING Exit and directional signs are displayed in accordance with 7.10 with continuous illumination also served by the emergency lighting system. 19.2.10.1 (Indicate N/A in one-story existing occupancies with less than 30 occupants where the line of exit travel is obvious.) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, it was determined that the K0293 -- S/S: E -- NFPA 101 -- Exit facility failed to ensure that illuminated exit signs Signage were in 6 locations to clearly identify the exit 1. What corrective action(s) will be access path. This deficient practice was accomplished for those residents found to evidenced by the following: have been affected by the deficient practice? Reference: NFPA. Life Safety Code 2012 No residents were affected by the 7.10.1.5.1 Exit Access. Access to exits shall be deficient practice. Illuminated exit signage was placed marked by approved, readily visible signs in all cases where the exit or way to reach the exit is in the center enclosed courtyard, corridor not readily apparent to the occupants. by room #220.corridor by room 230. corridor near room 236 and corridor near NFPA Life Safety Code 2012 7.10.5.2.1 room #216. Continuous Illumination. Every sign required to be illuminated by 7.10.6.3, 7.10.7, and 7.10.8.1 shall be continuously 2. INDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS WHO HAVE THE POTENTIOL TO BE illuminated as required under the provisions of section 7.8, unless otherwise provided in AFFECTED BY THIS DEFITIANT 7.10.5.2.2 PRACTICE During a facility tour on 05/09/2022, the surveyor All residents have the potential to be in the presence of the facility Director of affected by the deficient practice. Maintenance (DOM), observed the following 3. What measures will be put into place locations that failed to to have illuminated exit or what systemic changes you will make signs to clearly identify the exit access route: to ensure that the deficient practice does

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315453 05/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK **BRICK, NJ 08723** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 293 | Continued From page 6 K 293 not recur? 1. At 9:58 AM, inside the enclosed center ¿ Maintenance Department was educated on ensuring proper illuminated courtyard the surveyor observed two (2) illuminated exit signs. One illuminated exit sign exit signage. above each of the two exit access doors leading How the corrective action(s) will be out of the enclosed center courtyard. monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance 2. At 10:03 AM, one (1) illuminated exit sign program will be put into place: above the corridor double smoke doors next to The Maintenance Director or Resident room #220. designee will perform observation audits of corridors and courtyard to ensure that 3. At 10:17 AM, one illuminated exit sign above they have the proper illuminated Signage the corridor double smoke doors next to Resident once a week x 1 month; and then monthly room #230. thereafter x 3 months. Results of audits will be reported monthly to the QAPI 4. At 10:19 AM, one illuminated exit sign above Committee. the corridor double smoke doors next to Resident room # 236. 5. At 11;52 AM, one illuminated exit sign above the corridor double smoke doors next to Resident room # 216. The DOM confirmed the findings at the time of observations. The Administrator was informed of the findings during the Life Safety Code survey exit conference on 05/10/2022 at 2:41 PM. Fire Safety Hazard. NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c) NFPA Life Safety Code 101 K 331 Interior Wall and Ceiling Finish K 331 7/15/22 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Interior Wall and Ceiling Finish 2012 EXISTING

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315453 05/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK **BRICK, NJ 08723** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 331 | Continued From page 7 K 331 Interior wall and ceiling finishes, including exposed interior surfaces of buildings such as fixed or movable walls, partitions, columns, and have a flame spread rating of Class A or Class B. The reduction in class of interior finish for a sprinkler system as prescribed in 10.2.8.1 is permitted. 10.2, 19.3.3.1, 19.3.3.2 Indicate flame spread rating(s). This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview, the K0331 -- S/S: E -- NFPA 101 □ Interior surveyor in the presence of the facility's wall and Ceiling Finish Management on 05/09/2022, it was determined 1. What corrective action(s) will be that the facility failed to ensure that the fixed accomplished for those residents found to interior wall surfaces have a flame spread rating have been affected by the deficient of Class A or B. practice? No residents were affected by the This deficient practice was evidenced for 8 of 12 deficient practice. corridors and 4 of 4 interior resident porch areas. The two interior resident porch area walls, post, and rails on applewood and Brighton units have been painted with a This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: paint which is class A flame rating. After reviewing facility plans facility was able to During a tour of the facility starting at 9:20 AM, locate documentation that the carpet on the surveyor in the presence of the facility's the lower part of wall is class 1 flame Director of Maintenance (DOM) observed four (4) rating (highest level fire smoke rating). exit access corridors and two (2) interior resident Identification of residents who have porch area walls, post and rails on the Applewood potential to be affected by the deficient Unit and in four (4) exit access corridors and two practice. (2) interior resident porch area walls, post and All residents have the potential to be rails of the Brighton Unit, carpet on the lower affected by the deficient practice. section of the walls and wood clapboard siding on 3. What measures will be put into place the porch areas. The carpet measured or what systemic changes you will make approximately 30 inches up from the floor and the to ensure that the deficient practice does wood clapboard sideling measured approximately not recur? 20 feet long by 8 feet high along with wood post The Maintenance Department was and rails in each of the 4 porch areas. educated on ensuring that affixed interior

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315453 B. WING 05/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK **BRICK, NJ 08723** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 331 | Continued From page 8 K 331 wall surfaces have flame spread rating . The DOM was asked to provide documentation 4. How the corrective action(s) will be on the flame spread and smoke development monitored to ensure the deficient practice testing of the carpet used on the vertical surface will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place: and the wood clapboard siding, post and rails. The Maintenance Director or The DOM could not provide any documentation designee will perform inspections of all on the carpet and the wood siding. corridors to ensure that affixed interior wall surfaces have proper flame spread The Administrator was informed of the findings rating once a week x 1 month; and during the Life Safety Code survey exit monthly thereafter x 3 months. Results of conference on 05/10/2022 at 2:41 PM. audits will be reported monthly to the QAPI Committee. N.J.A.C. 8:39-31.2(e) N.J.A.C. 8:39-31.1(c) NJAC 101 2012 edition Life Safety Code 10.2.3* and 10.2.8.1 K 341 Fire Alarm System - Installation K 341 7/15/22 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Installation A fire alarm system is installed with systems and components approved for the purpose in accordance with NFPA 70. National Electric Code. and NFPA 72. National Fire Alarm Code to provide effective warning of fire in any part of the building. In areas not continuously occupied, detection is installed at each fire alarm control unit. In new occupancy, detection is also installed at notification appliance circuit power extenders. and supervising station transmitting equipment. Fire alarm system wiring or other transmission paths are monitored for integrity. 18.3.4.1, 19.3.4.1, 9.6, 9.6.1.8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		SURVEY PLETED
		315453	B. WING		05/·	10/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK				CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 341	This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observa surveyor in the presit was determined the supervised smoke/with NFPA 101, 2019.6.1.8, NFPA 70, 2010 Edition. This deficient pract During the tour of the presence of the fact (DOM) at 9:30 AM, to provide supervise the following location. 1. At 2:37 PM, an intelectrical (where the detection system properformed. The surveyof a supervised sminiside the room as 2. At 3:06 PM, the inspection inside the observed no eviden with-in 20 feet of the The DOM confirmed observations. The Licensed Nurse (LNHA) was informative to the property of the confirmed observations.	tions on 5/09/2022, the sence of facility management, that the facility failed to install heat detection in accordance 12 Edition, Section 19.3.4.1, 2011 Edition and NFPA 72, tice includes the following: the building, the surveyor in the cility's Director of Maintenance observed that the facility failed ed smoke/ heat detection in ons, inspection inside the main fire alarm and anel is located) was arveyor observed no evidence oke/ heat detection system required by code. surveyor conducted an are main kitchen. The surveyor nee of a smoke/ heat detector are stove as required by code. ed the findings at the time of the findings during the curvey exit conference on	К3	K0341 S/S: E NFPA System - 1. What corrective action accomplished for those re have been affected by the practice? ¿ No residents were affedeficient practice. ¿ Smoke/ heat detection installed in the main electrication of reside potential to be affected by practice. ¿ All residents have the affected by the deficient practice. ¿ All residents have the affected by the deficient practice. ¿ All residents have the affected by the deficient practice. ¿ The Maintenance Dependence on the designee will perform insparation on the designee will perform insparation on the designee on the deficient practice.	exidents found to exidents found to exidents found to exidence for any system was rical room and exist who have exidence for actice. The potential to be exident for actice for actice for actice for actice for actice for actice for action for actice for action for actice for action for	

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315453 B. WING 05/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK **BRICK, NJ 08723** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 341 | Continued From page 10 K 341 Fire Safety Hazard. NJAC 8:39 -31.2 (a). Sprinkler System - Installation K 351 K 351 7/15/22 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Spinkler System - Installation 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, and hospitals where required by construction type, are protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection measures are permitted to be substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where state or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. In hospitals, sprinklers are not required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms where the area of the closet does not exceed 6 square feet and sprinkler coverage covers the closet footprint as required by NFPA 13, Standard for Installation of Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, 9.7.1.1(1) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations and interview, it was K0351-- S/S: E -- NFPA 101 ☐ Sprinkler determined the facility failed to provide proper fire system installation 1. What corrective action(s) will be sprinkler coverage to all areas of the facility, as required by National Fire Protection Association accomplished for those residents found to (NFPA) 13 for Installation of Sprinkler Systems. have been affected by the deficient The New Jersey Uniform Construction Code practice? N.J.A.C. 5:23, for use group I-2 (health care) use No residents were affected by the occupancy. deficient practice. Proper sprinkler coverage was This deficient practice was identified in 5 of 3 installed in Brighton unit mechanical room observed resident shower areas and was next to room #223, Brighton mechanical evidence by the following: room next to room #230, Applewood

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315453	B. WING			05/10/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD BRICK, NJ 08723					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 351	During the entrance 9:12 AM, the surve Nursing Home Adm of Maintenance (DC facility lay-out which and smoke compared Starting at 9:20 AM of the LNHA and Debuilding. During the that the facility faile sprinkler protection. 1. At 10:05 AM, the Brighton Unit meresident room #223 the room which was and could not proviside of the the 16 for The surveyor informathese findings at the LNHA and DOM could time of observation. 2. At 10:20 AM, the Brighton Unit mere valves room next to fire sprinkler head in blocked by metal dicomplete coverage deep by 8 feet wide. The surveyor informatime of inspection. 3. At 10:52 AM, the the Applewood Unit valves room next to the Applewood Unit	e conference on 05/09/2022 at yor requested the Licensed hinistrator (LNHA) and Director DM) to provide a copy of the hidentified the various rooms thents in the facility. I, the surveyor in the presence OM conducted a tour of the e tour, the surveyor observed d to provide proper fire in the following location: In e surveyor observed inside the echanical room next to a had one fire sprinkler head in as being blocked by metal duct de complete coverage to one eet deep by 8 feet wide room. The enfirmed the findings at the enfirmed the findings at the enfirmed the findings at the esurveyor observed inside the surveyor o	K	351	mechanical room next to room 114 Applewood mechanical room next #123and applewood Mechanical ro next to room #117. 2. Identification of residents havi potential to be affected by the sam deficient practice. ¿ All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practice. 3. What measures will be put into or what systemic changes you will to ensure that the deficient practice not recur? ¿ The Maintenance Department educated on ensuring proper spring coverage. 4. How the corrective action(s) we monitored to ensure the deficient program will be put into place: ¿ The Maintenance Director or designee will perform inspections of Mechanical Rooms sprinkler cover once a week x 1 month; and month months. Results of audits will be re monthly to the QAPI Committee.	to room oom ng the e I to be o place make e does was nkler ill be oractice urance of rage nly x3		

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315453 05/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK **BRICK, NJ 08723** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 351 | Continued From page 12 K 351 blocked by metal duct and could not provide complete coverage to one side of the the 16 feet deep by 8 feet wide room. 4. At 11:03 AM, the surveyor observed inside the People Under Investigation (PUI) on the Applewood Unit, mechanical room next to resident room #123 had one fire sprinkler head in the room which was being blocked by metal duct and could not provide complete coverage to one side of the the 16 feet deep by 8 feet wide room. 5. At 11:16 AM, the surveyor observed inside the Applewood Unit, mechanical room next to resident room #117 had one fire sprinkler head in the room which was being blocked by metal duct and could not provide complete coverage to one side of the the 16 feet deep by 8 feet wide room. The facility LNHA and DOM confirmed the findings at the time of observations. The surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code survey exit conference on 05/10/2022 at 2:41 PM. Fire Safety Hazard. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 13. K 353 K 353 | Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing 7/15/22 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design,

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315453 05/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK **BRICK, NJ 08723** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 13 K 353 maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations on 05/09/2022, the K0353 -- S/S: E -- NFPA 101 -- Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing surveyor in the presence of facility management, determined that the facility failed to maintain 3 of What corrective action(s) will be 4 sets of pressure gauges for the automatic accomplished for those residents found to sprinkler system in optimal condition as required have been affected by the deficient by National Fire Prevention Association (NFPA) practice? No residents were affected by the 25. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: deficient practice. The Pressure Gauges on the sprinkler During the survey entrance at 9:12 AM, the control valves applewood Unit, Brighton Unit and Service corridor near the surveyor made a request to the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) and Director of generator room have been replaced. Maintenance (DOM) to provide a copy of the identification of residents having the facility layout which identifies the various rooms potential to be affected by the same and units in the facility. deficient practice. All residents have the potential to be Later starting at 9:21 AM, in the presence of the affected by the deficient practice. DOM an inspection of the Applewood, Brighton, 3. What measures will be put into place Evergreen, Meadows Units and Service corridor or what systemic changes you will make wings was performed. During the tour the to ensure that the deficient practice does surveyor inspected four (4) separate sprinkler not recur? control valves. The surveyor observed that the The Maintenance Department was pressure gauges (one set of gauges on each educated on ensuring proper Sprinkler unit) on the Applewood Unit, Brighton Unit and System Maintenance .

PRINTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315453 B. WING 05/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT SHORROCK **BRICK, NJ 08723** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 14 K 353 Service corridor, near the generator room had 4. How the corrective action(s) will be manufacture dates 2014. monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance NFPA 25 requires pressure gauges to be program will be put into place: changed or re-certified every six (6) years. The Maintenance Director or These pressure gages were over six (6) years designee will perform audits related Sprinkler Maintenance to ensure compliance once a week x 1 month; and monthly thereafter x 3 months. Results of The surveyor informed the LNHA of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code survey exit conference on audits will be reported monthly to the QAPI Committee. 05/10/2022 at 2:41 PM. NJAC 8:39 - 31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 25 K 372 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie K 372 7/15/22 SS=D | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall be constructed to a 1/2-hour fire resistance rating per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC systems where an approved sprinkler system is installed for smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechanical smoke control system in REMARKS. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observations on 05/09/2022, it was K372 -- S/S: D -- NFPA 101 □ determined that the facility failed to maintain the Subdivision of building spaces ☐ Smoke integrity of smoke barrier partitions for Two (2) of Barrier. Twelve (12) smoke barrier walls as evidenced by 1. What corrective action(s) will be the following: accomplished for those residents found to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315453	B. WING			05/	10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	госк		75	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD RICK, NJ 08723			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 372	On 05/09/2022 star facility's Director of the building which is Brighton, Evergree conducted. During the building the following smok maintain the 1/2 hor required by code in 1) At 10:22 AM, the corridor double Brighton units Resi approximately 2" by barrier wall. 2) At 1:32 PM, the corridor double sm #321 had an approwith an electrical carbinates and fire from passi compartment. The findings were walling the Administrator walling the Life Safet safet and fire Safet safet safet and fire Safet	rting at 9:20 AM with the finaintenance (DOM), a tour of included the Applewood, in and Meadows Units was a tour, the surveyor observed to barrier walls failed to our fire rated construction as in the following locations, are surveyor observed above as moke doors, next to the ident living room an any 2" hole through the smoke to surveyor observed above the oke doors, next to resident eximately 3/4" in diameter hole able running through the hole. It is were observed on both sides to barrier walls, indicating that it sed to prevent smoke, fumes any through to the other smoke overified and confirmed by DOM tions. Was informed of the findings the total confirmed of the findings the total confirmed of the findings the code survey exit and 2022 at 2:41 PM.	K 3	372	have been affected by the deficient practice? ¿ No residents were affected by deficient practice. ¿ The hole above the double sm doors, next to the Brighton unit and hole above the corridor double door to room #321 have been sealed 2. Identification of other residents the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. ¿ All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practice. 3. What measures will be put into or what systemic changes you will to ensure that the deficient practice not recur? ¿ The Maintenance Department educated on ensuring that penetral above smoke doors are sealed. 4. How the corrective action(s) we monitored to ensure the deficient program will be put into place: ¿ The Maintenance or designed perform inspections above the smedoors once a week x 1 month; and monthly thereafter x 3 months Resaudits will be reported monthly to the surface of the smedoors once a week x 1 month; and monthly thereafter x 3 months Resaudits will be reported monthly to the surface of the surface of the smedoors once a week x 1 month; and monthly thereafter x 3 months Resaudits will be reported monthly to the surface of the s	the oke d the ors next s having same I to be o place make e does was tions ill be oractice urance will oke I sults of		

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - SHORROCK GARDENS			DATE OF RE	VISIT
315453 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	8/9/2022	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPLETE CARE AT SHORE	OCK	75 OLD TOMS RIVER ROAD			
		BRICK, NJ 08723			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix	NFPA 101	Correction	ID Prefix	NFPA '	101	Correction	ID Prefix	NFPA 101		Correction
Reg. # LSC	K0222	07/15/2022	Reg. # LSC	K0291		O7/15/2022	Reg. # LSC	K0293		07/15/2022
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0331	Completed 07/15/2022	Reg. #	NFPA 6	101	Completed 07/15/2022	Reg.#	NFPA 101 K0351		Completed 07/15/2022
						_	_			
ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 101	Correction	ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA '	101	Correction	ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed
LSC	K0353	07/15/2022	LSC	K0372		07/15/2022	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)		DATE		TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 5/10/2022					RANY UNCORRE CTED DEFICIENC			A SUMMARY OF HE FACILITY?	☐ YE	s 🗆 NO